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GENIIAL 	ADiVINIST.RATIVE .IR1BUNAL. 
GUWPJ-IAT1 BEI\JCHt 

• 	
ORDER SHEET 

Ap pie cation No. __/2OO1 

•Appicnt() :— 

spic  

Advocae for the 	P1iC a.nt 	Q f4j, A CJf 

• 

dcate for the Respond ant - 

	

 Notes tir 	 Tribunal 

24.12.01 	None is present for the applicant. 

	

I 	 List again on 7.1 .2002 for adnssion. 

	

f 	/ 	 • 	 -, - 
C. F f 	!: 501- 	

rrn
I 	 .•• 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
Registrar,  

oe 
The application is admitted. C41AM  

for the recerEs* 

bb 

	

62.02 	 The respondent has entered appeara 

I 	 tnce thorugh Sri A.K.Choudhury, learned Addi 

C.G.S.C. and sought for time for filing 

written statement. Prayer is allowed. List 
1O4J/Ov 	 ( on 13,3,2032 for order. 

• 	___ 	• c C 

	

A-V--.. 	 Member 	 Vice..Chairman 

mb 

	

&133O2 	 Ljt on 11,4.2002 to enable the 

• 	 • • • 	 • 	

I 	Respondents to File written statement, 

• 	 Member 	 Vice-'.Chairman 

• 	 mb 
I 	 • 
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1104,32 	Written statement has already ICZ- 	

:..been riled by the Respondent Nos. 1 

n 	 2and3, Copy or the written state 

ment has served to the learned 

counsel for the applicant, today.by  

Mr. A.K. Choudhury, lea med Addi. 

2-_------ 	C.G.S.C. for the Respondenta.:The 

case is ready for hearing, the 

applicant may file rejoinder, if 

any, within AAA two weeks from 

" CXrL 	 tGda Y ' 

4-c 	Lc-4 	 List the matter for hearing 

on 13/5/20020 

- 

' 	 corl. 

)L 

Member 	 ViceChairman 

mb 

13.5 .02 	It has been stated by Mr. A.K 

Choudhury, learned Addi. C.G.S.C,, 

for the Respondents that he has 

received the rejoinder today and 

he wants to go through the same. 

1soheard learned counse], for the 

p1icant. 

List on 21.5.2002 for hearing. 

r 	
LLL 

Member 	 Viechajxmanr 
tub 

IS- 1 %C1 

rft 

11.6.02 	3udgment delivered in open Court 

kept in separate sheets. The applicati 

on is allowed. No order as to Costs. 

Member 	 JiceChairman 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBAL 

GUWAHTT NENCH 

477 
No. 	 o IF 	2001 

DATE CF CIicJ 

Md . Ahar Ali Sheikh 

......................................................................................... APPLICANT(S) 

Sri A.R.Sikdar 
7PV( ) i1 	P '. J j 	7j)pi I( 	( c  ) H 

VERSUS - 

Union Of India & Ors. 	 RESPcTT)hJ\j(3) 

Sri A.K.ChOUdhUrY I Addl.C.G.S.0 
ADVOCATE EOP IFITT 

H 	 RESPONJJENTU. 

T E9N 	MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

TEH•iaBLE 	MR K.K.SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

1 rW:ie Eher Reporters of ioc.al papers may be a11oed to see 
4 	 tne 1udment ? 

2 po be referred to the Rporter or not ? 

3 	isther their Lordships wish to SE.5 the fair copy of the 
juderent ? 

4. 	hether the judcment i, to be circulated to the other 
enciaes ? 

Judgment delivered by Honthle 	Admn. Member. 

1. 



CENTR\L7\DMINISTRTIVE TRIBUNkL,GUWH7TI BENCH. 

Original Application No. 477 of 2001. 

Date of Order : This the IF ' day of June, 2002. 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY,VICE CHIRMN 

THE HONtBLE MR K.K.SHRMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Md. Ahar 7Ui Sheikh, 
Son of late Panu Mahmud Sheikh, 
Viii. Indira Gandhi Road, 
Ward No. 13, P.O. A M Co Road, 
P.S. & Dist. Dhubri, Assarn. 	 ...Ppplicant 

By Advocate Mr A.R.Sikdar 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 
through the Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication, 

New Delhi-i. 

The Director of Postal Services (HQ) 
Assam Circle, 
Guwahati-1. 

The Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Goalpara Division, 
Dhubri-783301. 	 . . .Respondents 

By •Sri .K.Choudhury,7\ddi.C.G.S.0 

K .K. SHARMP, MEMBER ( A) 

In this application the applicant has challenged the 

Order Wo'.Vigt6/4/95(Part)dated 4.i0.2001 'nnéxur-7 tb 

the O.k). By this order the penalty imposed by the 

Superintendent of Post Offices by Memo No. F 6-4/98-99 

dated 23.2.2001 was enhanced. Vide order dated 23.2.2001 

the Superintendent of Post Offices, Goalpara Division, 

Dhubri had imposed a penalty of reduction of pay by one 

stage from Rs.5375/- to Rs.5250/- for a period of two years 

with a direction that the reduction of pay would not have - 
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the effect of postponing the future increments. The 

Director of Postal Service by the impugned order dated 

3.10.2001 enhanced the penalty to reduction of pay from Rs. 

5375/- to Rs.5125/- with cumulative effect which would have 

the effect of postponing the future increments df pay. 

2. 	The applicant was holding the post of Sub Post 

Master at Fekamari Sub Post Office. By order dated 

16.2.98 of Superintendent of Post Offices Dhubri the 

applicant was transferred as Sub Post Master, Sukchar. 

However, the applicant made a request for continuing at 

Fekamari. While the applicant was continuing at Fekamari 

on 20.3.99 the Assistant Superintendent of Post Offices, 
came there 

GoalparaLalongwith one Postal assistant and asked the 

applicant to hand over his charge . It is stated that the 

ASPO did not give the applicant any chance to produce the 

entire cash balance. Due to shortage of cash on 20.3.99 a 

disciplinary proceeding was initiated vide Memo No. 

F6-4/98-99 dated 10.6.99 for violation of Rule 217 of 

Posts & Telegraphs Manual Vol.5, Rule 58 of FHB Vol.1 and 

Rule (I)(i)(ii)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The 

only one 
meno conthined Larticle of charge; which is extracted below 

~ (,-- ~-xj~ ~,~ 

"That the said Md. Ahar Ali Sheikh 
while functioning as 5PM, Fekamari 
S.O. during the period 05.05.95 to 
20.03.99 retained cash Rs.57,897.37 on 
20.3.99 and failed to produce 

contd. . 3 

0 
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Ts44,891.55 	(Rupees 	forty 	four 
thousand eight hundred ninety one and 
paise fifty five) only when called 
upon on 20.3.99. Thus Md Ahar Au 
Sheikh violated Rule 217 of P & T 
Manual Volume V, 'Rule 58 of FHB Vol-I 
and Rule 658 of P & T Manual Vol-VI 
Part-Ill and thereby attracted the 
provisions of Rule 3(l)(i)(ii) and 
(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964." 

The applicant submitted written, statement dated 21.6.99 
admitting the charge of retaining excess cash. An 
enquiry officer was appointed who submitted his 'report, 
copy of which was not given to the applicant.- The 
Superintendent of Post Offices imposed penalty of 

reduction of pay by two' stages for two years by order 

dated 6.9.99 (nnexure-2 to the o.). The applicant 

being aggrieved by the order dated 6.9.99 made an appeal 

before the Director of Postal Services who after 

perusing the record and on hearing the parties, up held 

the part of the order by setting aside the punishment 

awarded to the applicant with an observation that there 

was no bar to the disciplinary authority for initiating 

de novo proceeding. A. fresh enquiry was ordered and the 

enquiry report was submitted on 12.9.2000. Considering 

the enquiry report the Superintendent of Post Offices by 

order dated 23.2.2001 imposed the penalty as under 

"I Sri B.K.Marak, Supdt. of Post 
Offices, Goalpara Division, Dhubri 
thereforeordered that the pay of 
Sri Ahar A.li Sheikh be reduced by 
'oen stage from Rs.5375/- to Rs.5250/-
in the time scale of pay of 
Ps.4500-125-7000 for a period of 
2(two) years with effect from 
1.3.2001. It is further directed 
that Shri Ahar A.li Sheikh will earn 
increment of pay during the period 
of reduction and that on the expire 

V (- ~~A ~~ 	
contd. . 4 
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of this period, the reduction will 
not have effect of postponing his 
future increment of any." 

Within less than a month of the order of penalty the 

Director of Postal Services issued memo No.Vig/6/4/95 

dated 20.3.2001 (knnexure-6) to the applicant whereby he 

proposed to revise the punishment of reduction of pay by 

one stage to removal from service. Against the proposed 

notice of enhancement of punishment the applicant 

submitted his written '  statement on 11.4.2001. The 

appellate authority after. considering the representation 

revised the penalty as under 

"I Sri Subrat Das, Director of Postal 

•Services (HQ), Assam Circle, Guwahatj 
and the Reviewing Authority hereby 
order, reduction of pay by two stages 
from Rs.5375/- to Rs.512/- in the scale 
of pay Rs.4500-125-7000/- for five 
years with cumulative effect. It is 
further directed that the official 
will not earn any increment of pay 
duyring the period of reduction and 
that on the expiry of this period, the 
reduction will have effect of 
postponing his future increment of 
pay. I think this will meet the ends 
of justice." 

It is the order which is no& challenged in the O.A. The 

order of enhancement of penalty has been challenged on 

numerous grounds. It is stated that the punishment 'is in-

violation of rules and provisions of law. The applicant 

had not committed any fraud for which a major punishment 
could 

L-be awarded. It is stated that as the applicant had made 

good the shortage within a short spell of time and prayed 
- 	 this was the 	 - 

for exonerations/ first instance the authority ought to 

UL
.have considered the prayer. The order is 'also challeng1 

/ 
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on the ground that the review was not done within a 

period of six months from the date of order which isin 

violation of the provisions of Rule 29(1) of CCS(CCP) 

Rules 1965. It is also admitted that the review 

was initiated without allowing the applicant time to 

file appeal - which is violative of Rule 25 of 

ccs(cC) Rules. Rule 25 provides ;foaperjp&bf5' 

days from the date of receipt of the order appealed 

against, for filing of appeal. 

3. 	Heard Mr .R.Sikdar, learned counsel on behalf 

of the applicant. Mr Sikdar refered to Rules25 and 29 

of the CCs(CCA) Rules. The learned counsel argued that 

the enhancement of punishment was not justified. The 

respondents have filed their written statement 

contesting the claim of the applicant. Mr A.thouhury, 

learned Sr.C.G.S.0 appearing on behalf of the 

respondents also made his submission supporting the 

written statement. It is stated in the writen 

statement that the applicant was found to have kept 

shortage of Rs..44,891.55 in his office cash account 

which was a misconduct of misappropriating government 

money. It is stated that the disciplinary authority 

was justified in passing the order of punishment as 

reduction of pay by two stages without cumulative 

effect was found to he lenient considering the serious 

misconduct. Though the authority had issued notice for 

il 
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removal from service but ultimately imposed punishment of 

reduction of pay by two stages. The enquiry officer had 

found the applicant guilty of the charges levelled 

against him. the respondents have been fair in following 

the prescribed procedure when it was found that the 

disciplinary authority had not supplied copy of. the 

Enquiry Report, the appellate authority set aside the 

order of penalty dated 6.9.99. The punishment was quite 

inadequate considering the gravity of misconduct of the 

applicant. No infirmity is found in the order dated 

3.10.2001. 

4. 	We have herad learned counsel for the parties at 

length. The impugned order of enhancement of punishment 

has been challenged on legal grounds. Rule 25 and 

relevant part of the Rule 29 which have been relied on by 

the counsel for the applicant are reproduced below : 

Period of limitation of appeals 

No appeal preferred under this 
part shall be entertained unless 
such appeal is preferred within a 
period of forty-five days from the 
date onwhich a copy of the order 
appea1against is delivered to the 
applicant: 

Provided that the appellate 
authority may entertain the appeal 
after the expiry of the said period, 
if it is satisfied that the 
appellant had sufficient cause foE 
not preferring the appeal in time." 

29. Revision 

(1)(v) 	the appellate authority, 
within six months of the date of the 
order proposed to be (revised); or 

(vi) 	any 	other 	authority 
specified in this behalf by the 
President by a general or special 

Contd./7 



order, and within such time as may 
be prescribed - in such general or 
special order; 

may at any time, either on his or its 
own motion or otherwise call for the 
records of any enquiry and (revise) any 
other made under these rules or under 
the rules repealed by Rule 34 from.which 
an appeal is allowed, but from which no 
appeal has been preferred or from which 
no appeal is allowed, after' consultation 
with the Commission where such 
consultation is necessary, and may - 

confirm, modify or set aside the 
order; or 

confirm, reduce, enhance or set 
aside the penalty imposed by the 
order, or impose any penalty where no 
penalty has been imposed; or 

remit the case to the authority 
which made the order to •or any other 
authority directing such,authority to 
make such further enquiry as it may 
consider proper in the circumstances 
of the case ; or 

pass such other orders as it may 
deem fit 
(Provided that no order imposing or 

enhancing any penalty. shall be made by 
any revising authority unless the 
Government servant concerned has, been 
given a reasonable opportunity of making 
a representation against the penalty 
proposed and where it is proposed to 
impose any of the penalties specified in 
clauses (v) to '(ix) of Rule 11 or to 
enhance the penalty imposed by the order 
sought to be revised to any of ' the 
penalties specified in those clauses, and 
if an inquiry under .Rule 14 has not 
already been 'held in the case no such 
penalty shall be imposed except after an 
inquiry in the manner laid down in Rule 
14 subject to the provisions of Rule 19, 
and except after consultation with the 
Commission where such consultation is 
necessary):" ' 

5. 	It is not disputed that there was a shortage of 

cash on the day of inspection. Enquiry Of f,icer found the 

charge as proved. The applicant has not challenged the 

\ 	( nding of the enquiry officer. The legality of the 
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order of enhancement of penalty is challenged. There is 

no dispute that the appellate authority has the power to 

enhance the penalty but such power is subject to certain 

restrictions. The power is not unlimited. The power is 

given by Rule 29 of CCS(CCA) Rules. The Rules have 

statutory powers and have to be observed strictly. This 

is done so that the power given to an authority is not 

used arbitrarily or maliciously. The existence of Rules 

gives a certainity to the affected person to know his 

rights. The following points emerge from reading of 

Rules 25 and 29 of CCS (CC) Rules. 

• 	(a) There is a time limit of .  45 days from the date of 

receipt of order for filing an appeal. For sufficient 

cause the appellate authority may entertain appeal after 

the expiry of 45 days also. 1j 

(b) 	The appellate authorityAwithin  6 months from the 

date of the order proposed to be revised, confirm, 

reduce, enhance, set aside the penalty imposed or impose 

penalty where no penalty has been imposed - Rule 29(1) 

(b) - CCS (CCA) Rules. 

• 	(c) 	No order of enhancing penalty shall be made 

• 	
unless 	a 	reasonable 	opportunity 	of 	making 	a 

representation against the proposed penalty is given. 

6. 	From the facts observed above it can be seen that 

the penalty order proposed to be enhanced was dated 

23.2.2001. The show cause notice for enhancement was 

issued on 20.3.2001, which is less than 45 days time 
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from the date of receipt of the order (dated 23.2.2001) 

- allowed under Rule 25 of CCS (.CCA) Rules. It is stated 

that the applicant has not filed an appeal. Thus the 

applicantts right to file appeal has been affected. The 

order enhancing penalty has been passed on 3rd October 

2001, while the time available for revision under Rule 

29 (1) (v) was upto 22nd August 2001. The penalty has 

been revised after the statutory period of 6 months. The 

impugned order dated 3.10.2001 is unsustainable - being 

violative of Rules 25 and 29 of CCS (CCA) Rules. The 

impugned order is accordingly set aside and quashed. 

The application is allowed. There shall, however, 

be no order as to costs. 

K.K.SHARMA ) 	X 
	

D.N.CHOWDHURY 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

Wej 
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IN THE AMI OTRAL ADM]1ISTRATIV T.IBUNAL : GUW.AIATI BCH 

GUW.IATI. 

ORIG1NA APLIOAION NO. 1 ?-V/2001. 

IId. Ahar AJ-i Sheikh 	... 	App1icEt 

-Vs- 

The Union of liadia and Qrs... 	Respondents. 

IN_DX 

l. 
No. part I culars 	 Page No. 

APPLICATION with VERICATION 	 1 to 11 

ANNEXURE N0.1  

Copy of Memorandum Vide No.p6-4/98-99 
dtd.1O.6.99 drawing disciplinaxy proceeding 

EXtJRE N0.2 : 
Copy of Order dtd.6.9.99 awarding 
punishment to the app lie ant. 

NNEURE NO.3 : 
Copy of Appealpetition dt.11.1O.99 

 .ANNEXURE N0.4 
- Copy of order dtd.15.2.2000 

 AggFXURB N0.5 
Copy of order dt.2.2.2001 on the 2 - YP 
basis of Be-novo inquiry. 

 UEJRL NO.6 I  3S-- 3 
Copy of Memord dt.20.3.2001 

 &NEXUREQ 

A copy  Of the impugned review order 
dt. 	).10.2u01 enhaneixg the punishLnt. 

Filed by :- 

/// 

Date : ft 
	

(ADVOCATE) 



IN THE CWTRAL ADMINISTRIVE TRIBUTAI1 

GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHAI. 

(An application under Section 19 of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL 	ICIO1 	 /2001. 

Md. Ahar Au.. heikh 	 ... 	Applicant 

- Versus - 

The Union of India & Others ... 	Respondents. 

DETAThZ OF THE APPLIC.1IT ;- 

1. Nne of the 
	

Md. Ahar Ali Sheikh, 

ppiicant & Address. 	5/0 Late Panu Ma2fl2ud Sheikhp 

J/o Viii. indira Gandhi Road, 

Ward i\o.13, 

41 

P.O. AM CO Road, 

P.S. & Dist. Dhubri, Assail'. 

2. Designation 

particulars of the 

Respondents 

: Sub Post Master (5PM), 

Fekemari sub—Post Office 

under S.P. jhubri. 

1) The Union of india through. 

the 5ecretary, Ministry of 

Qommunication, Govt. of 

india, New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Director of Postal 

services (HQ) Assi Circle, 

Guwahati - 781 001. 

V The Superintendent of po5t 

Offices, Goalpara Division, 

Dhubri - 783 301. 

- -----.a.- low - 
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PARTICULARS OF ORDER AGAItST WHICH THE PPLICATION 

MADE :- 

1, against the review order vine Memo No.vig/6/4/95 

(Part) dated 3rd Oct/2001 issued under the 

sIgnature of Shri Subrat Das, the Director of 

postal services (HQ)' Assam Circle, Guwahati 

ithencing the awarded punishment from one (1) 

stage reduction to two stage reduction of pay 

fxmRs.5375 to 5125/- in the scale of pay of 

2s,4500-12-70QO for five years with cumulative 

effect and stopping the increment of the applict 

during the period of reduction. 

JURLDICT1ONj THE TRIBUN :- 

The applicant declares that the cause of action 

has arisen within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LZUTATION :- 

The applicant declares that the application is 

filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal within the time 

limit prescribed under section 21 of the Administra-

tive Tribunal Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE; - 

4. 1. That the applicant is a citizen of Iadia and 

a permanent resident of Indira Gandhi Road, 

Ward io.13, A M Co Hoad, P.S. and Dist. Iiubri, 

I 

I 
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Assan. The petitioner passed H.S.L.C. Examination 

in the year 1971 and' before passing his n.iL.C. 

Exaxiiination, #e joined in service on temporary 

basis but after passing the H.S.L.C.examinatiofl 

he was appointed on regular basis. The applicant 

was serving as Sub-Post Master at Fekamari Sub- 

Post office during the period from 5.5.94 to 

20.3.94 and during the aforesaid period the 

applicant discharged his duties with utmost care, 

attention and sincerity. The applicant was 

transferred as SPMp Sukehar vide Spols o  Dhubri 

vid.e jyjemo No.B/A-20/2t-V dated 16.12.98 and 

8.2.99. The applicant on receipt of the said 

transfer order prayed for to allow him to his  

service as 5PM at Pekamari S.O. till completion 

of H.s.L.C. Examination of his only daughter. 

The applicant did not receive any response to 

such prayer and he was cont iun.g his duty as 

5PM at Fekamari. 

4.2. 	That the applicant begs to state that he was 

(t 

continuing his duty at Fekamari as 5PM but 

on 20.3.99 the Asstt. superintendent of Post 

Office (ASPOS), Goalpara accompanied with one 

Mr. Rajab AU jylondal, P.A., Goalpara suddenly 

visited the office of &he applicant and at the 

last hours of the day the Asstt. Superintendent 

of Post Qff ice, Goalpara aed the appiicit 

to handover the charge. The applicant apprised 

him that his daughter's H.SJJ.C. Examination/99 

started from 19.3.99 and since he applied for 

allowing him to work till completion of her 

U 	 -. 
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final xaii/99, he may be allowed to work as SPM, 

at Fekamari till completion of his daughter's exam. 

But the ASPO, Goalpara paid no attention on his 

request and forcefully relieved iiim from the. 

charge at 17.00 hrs. on 20...99. The APO, 

Goalpara did not give the applioxt any 6haace to 

leave the office for any moment on 20.3.99 for which 

he could not produce the entire cah balance on 

20.3.99 and he re-couped the alleged shortage 	of 

cash on 26.3.99. 

This fot of shortage of cash on 20.3.99 was 

perhaps reported to the superintendent of P0's 

jubri and consequently he initiated a disciplinary 

proceeding against the applicant under Rule - 14 

of COS (COA) Rules, 1965 vide his Memo No.PA-6/ 

98-.99dated10.6.99 and levelled charges for 

violation of Rules 217 of po5t5 & Telegraphs 

Manual Vol. 5, Rule 58 of PHB Vol. I. and Rule 

(I)(i)(ii)(iii) of C0 (Conduct) Rules, 1964, By 

the said memorandum of disciplinary proceeding, 

the authority directed to hold an enquiry and the 

applicant was directed to submit written statet 

of his defence within 10 days and to appear before 

the enquiry authority. The applicant submitted his 

statement dated 21 .6.99 admitting the charge of 

retaining of excess cash but not intentionafly 

but for an unavoidable situation which compel]d 

hin and.he prayed for exoneration for such lapse 

on his part. He also prayed  that his personnel 

hearing is not required and exerc±sed his option 
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to decide the case in own accord of the disciplinary 

authority. But the Q's Dhubri appointed 1.0. & 

P.O. for holding oral enquiry and submitted his  

report without sending the copy of the report to 

the applicant and passed the final order with 

punishment, ttReduction to 2 (two) stages for 

two years adversely affecting onpension. 

A copy of the iIeorandum vide hemo 

p6-4/98-99 dtd.10.6.99 drawing disci-

plinary proceeding is aAriexed as 

xmexure No.1. 

A CODY of the order dtd.6.9.99 

awarding punishment to the applicant 

Is annexed as pnexure No.29 

4.3. That this applicant being aggrieved by and 

dissatisfied with the order dated 6.9.99 (vide 

jinexure-2) awarding punishment to the applicant 

preferred. an  appeal before the Director of Post.l 

Services, Guwahati. The learned appellate authority 

afterperu.sing the records and hearing the parties 

uphold a part of the appeal and ordered setting 

aside the ptiiment awarded to the applicant. 

However, it as also observed that there will be 

no bar to the disciplinary authoiity in initiating 

as a de-novo proceeding on the same charges. 

- 	 A CODY of the appe&L petition dated 

11.10.99 is annexed as ppnexure No.3. 

A COPY of the order dtd.15.2.2000 is 

annexed as Arinexure No.4. 
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4.4. That the respondent au.thority 1. e. SPO, Goalpara 

pursuant to the order dated 15.2.2000 (vide 

rnexure-4) proposed to bold de-novo enquiry 

under Rule 14 of 00S(CCA) Rules, 1965. ACcordingly 

a de-novo enquiry proceiding was held. The enquiry 

authority appointed in the proceeding conducted 

the d..e nova enquiry into the charge framed against 

the applicant and submitted the reports.. The Supdt. 

of Post Offices, Goalpara awarded pun ishmeiit by 

order dated 23.2.2001 by reducing one stage from 

Rs.5375/- to Rs.5250/- in the scale of pay of 

Rs.4500-l:257O00 for a. period of two (2) years with 

effect from 1 .5.2001. It i5 further directed that 

this apilicant  will earn increment of pay during 

the period f reduction and that on the expiry of 

this period, the reduction will not have effect 

of postponing his future increment of pay.. 

A copy of the order dated 23.2. 2001 

on the basis of de-novo enquiry is  

annexed as Annexure No.5. 

4.5. That the applicant begs to state that Reviewing 

authority namely the respondent no.2 inmediate] 

after the order vide Annexure No.5 proposed to 

revise and enhance the punishment by drawing up 

review proceeding in terms of Rule 29 of c0S(CCA) 

Rules, 1965 and in this conxection the applicant 

was served a notice vide Memo No.Vig/6/4/93 dated 

'0 20.3.2001 givin an instruction to ma4e represeta-

tion within 15 days from the date of receipt of 

219,  
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the said notice/memorandum. The humble applicant 

submittd his representation on 11.4.2001. The 

learned Reviewing Authority after perusing the 

representation and reco rds available before him 

passed the impugned order enhancing the punishment 

by reducing the pay by 2 (two) stases from R.5375/-

to Rs.5125/- in the scale of pay Rs.4500-125-7000/-

for five years with cumulative effect. It was 

further directed that the applicant will not earn 

any increment of pay during the period of reduction 

and that on the expiry of this period, the reduction 

will have effect of po stponing his future increment 

of pay. 

A COPY of the Memorandum dated 

20.3.2001 is annexed as Annexure No.6. 

A copy of the impugned review order 

dated 3.10.2001 enhancing the 

punishment is annexed as .Ame xure 

No.7. 

UNQR RELIFL' WITH LJiXAI PVISI0NS ;- 

I) For that the learned Reviewing Authority passed 

the impugned o x1er vide .nn exure i o .7 enhanc ing 

the punishment in violation of rules of provisions 

of law and hence the impugned order is bad in law 

and liable to be set aside. 

II) 

 

For that the learned Reviewing AuthoriY has 

conimitted error of law and facts in awarding 

quantum of punishment. 
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XII) For that the instant ease is a case where offence 

committed is not deserving a major punishment as 

because the applicant has not committed a fraud and 

the department has not sustained any loss. Whatever 

mistake is done by the applicant is not with will 

intent manner. There was no mens rea in committing 

any offence. Under these position of facts, the 

reviewing authority ought not to have taken such 

view which is too harsh and causing immense loss and 

suffering to the app1icit. Hence, the impugned 

enhancement of punishmant by order dated 3.40.2001 

is bad in law aid liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Iv) For that the humble applicant in all his representa-

tion aid during the enquiry admitted frankly his  

fault which was because of unavoidable circumstances 

and made good the shortage within a short spell of 

time aad prayed for exoneration as 1 et instaice aid 

the Reviewing authority ought to have considered his 

prayer of excuse or atleast punishment ought not to 

have enhanced. 

V) For that the reviewing authority failed to dispose of 

the proposal of review and enhancement order within the 

period of 	x months which is violation of provision 

of law under Rule 29(1)  of Q03(COA) Rules, 1965 read 

with Govt. of India's instruction No.6 below the said 

Rules. The review prQ.posal was made on 20.3.2001 and 

impugned enhancement order has been passed on 3.10.2001. 

"".. 4"0 
VI) For that in the impugned order it has not been and from 

which date, the same is to be operated and because of 

it there is likelihood to be given from any arbitrary 

date. Thus the operative portion of the ordeT imposed 
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by the Revisi onaL order has been worded violating 

the Govt. of dia's instruction No.15 below jle-11 

of Cc(coA) Rifles, 1965. 

vii) For that the Revisional authority has provided 

wrongly in adopting the review piposal and they 

ought to have set aside/caucelled the orders of 

punishment passed by the subordinate authority and 

imultaneous1y served show cause notice for the 

imposition of higher penalties. Even in the final 

stage nidifying the original penalty, the original 

order of penalty is not set aside. This has violated 

the Govt. of India's ordervide G.I., N.H.A., O.M.39/ 

2/68-Rsts/(A) dt.14th May, 1968. 

VIII) J?or that in any view of the matter, the impuLed 

enh.cement order of punishment is not sustainable in law. 

DBTAIL OF RMEDIS EXHAUMD: -

The humble applicLt submittedhis representation on 

11.4.2001 which was rejected. 

MATTERS NOTPREVIOUSLY FILED OR PDING WITH ARY OTH3 - 

OOURT/TRIBUN AL: - 

The applicant declares that he has not filed eay appli-

cation, writ petition or suit regarding the present 

matter in any  Court of law or Trinal and no Case is 

pending before any Court. 

RELIEF PRAYED FOR :-

Under the above circumstances of the case as stated above, 

the humble applicant most respectfully prays for following 

relief :- 

!1 	
i) That this ±joxi'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to 

r 	 pass an order altering a.d/or modifying the order 

vine Ijemo o.vig/6/4/95 (part) dated 3.10.2001 

±±eA issued by the 	Director Of postal 
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Services(HQ), Assam Circle, Guwahati-781 001(vide 

Atmèxure-7) and further be pleased to pass an order 

exonerating him from the punishment or enhancement 

of the punisInent in the interest of justice. 

ii) To pass any other order or orders asddeem fit 

and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal in the interest of 

justice. 

INTRRThI RELIEF PYED FOR;- 

In the interim, applicant prayed for- 

ay of the operation of the impugned enhancement 

of puniament order dtd..10.2001 vide Aunexure N0.7 in 

the interest of justice. 

DATh$ OP PO2TO EiDER:- 

postal Order No - 
	o4 2- 

Date of Issue 

Issued from 	 I 

ayab1e at 
	

Gu.waliati. 

11gl 0 PARTICj1-

As per Index. 

iL. 



VRIPICAT.ION : 

I t  Md. Ahar Ali aheikhl Wo. Lae Panu Mahmud Sheikh,, 

Re sident of village ludira Gandhi Road, Ward No.13, 

P.0..M Co. Road, P.S. & Diet. ]iubri, Assam presently 

as &M $ub 'ost Qif ice, Fekamari, do hereby verify 

that the content s in paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 

10 and 11 are tru.e to my knowledge and paragraphs 

5, 8 and 9 are believed to be jx true as legal 

advice and I have not suppressed any material 

facts. 

And I siga this verification on this  

day of December, 2001 at Guwahati. 

Place:- Guwahati. 

Date:- 
SIGNATURE OF THE APLICNT. 

p 
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APPDIX  
sT DPRD FOEU4 OF CHGj.Ij 

( u1e 14 oi the C.C.(CCA)u1e 	196 ) 

OIC.OR TEStWIN DTOF POST OFFICES : GOALPA DIVN.:BI 
. 	 . 	 .. 	. 

Mepo No 	
Datedl at Diibrj the 1016  

•: 	
•. 	 . 

4s13d 	
TitI& 1ndu Sérvice.s (clesiicntjon, Cori & ApnEal ) Rn9c35 Th subst., n&eof theirnput0tjon30 rnisccnjt or misbehavjor in respect of' which 'the inquiry'j5 proposed 

tq be h1d sc-t.puti the enc.od 
(Annxuj 1 ), A .stateicnt of. the.'4p.. utttiOns.pf.iot or . ri1g_bE.havio 	In slintort 'of each articlE of ruifxurEII. 
)' . list of doCuments bywhichflfld a Iit of.itrie5.5 by whom. the articles of' chargE nre;prosed 

	be Sustained are also nc1osed (Anriexur. £11 & IV), 	po 

tli 	 is directed thj 
and ':.1so to site, whetherhe deslr 	to be heard in 

3 	
,. "Hcj5 infcrç that an inquiry will be held only in respect th€ artjcl 	of charge as prc 	t admitted. H SPClflclly admit or dcny Each ortic10 oi 	 should, therefore chnrge,

Is further infnrN if he dee flot'submlt hi8 	
ittii statemt of defence on or hef re th cte secjflfd in par 	2 nlv, Or &)Es nt apPear i PCron )efoe the ifla'iring flUthity Or othc 	failg or refuses tr' 

lth he PDOVISICP5 of Ruj€ .14 of the 
C.C. (CCA )ules,i5 or the )rders/djptjnSsjd 

lfl'pp. suance,. of the said rule, the lflnuiring

ly 

flit 	t1 yhr1d tI'e .3flquiry ngjn5t hirz Cxpnrte. 
ntion 

• 	ts..454. 	
'; 	 , 	

ft; • 	. . 	
'•• S 	

; . 

	

. 	 , .. 	 . 	

.5 

2otc 	
164III Servant Shnl bring or ittempt 

te.hring any noll.. to be 	up any 	authorit to

Und 

 I ur 
her'hi8 	terest in rect r mntter, Prtnln1ng 	hi service under he Gorent If ttny repescñtatjn 1.3 rece1- on hi5 hChfllf f

rm  in resflct of' any rnnttcrdjt.Wjth a t 	PDPCCngs 
t wifl .henrumed that Sri. 	Nt1 A 	

is nwnr 
I such, a repr Efltptj 	and that it h 	b((:fl made nthj 9  int 0  ndnctj.n tifli 1e taken agnln9 him for 

vir1at1n ci Rule. 20 of the 
.C.su.(ct) Buic.q,i4 

rec ri nt 	f the 
	LtCkJr w1 

upd 	of Pest 0 ffie E'S ). 	. 	
Gj nra 	vis1n : 	uhrj -33O1 

< Cr.. •: 	 . 

çIS\k 

JYLjLe Oi 

¼ 	• 	\• 	10 	) 	. 	S I 	
. 

.5 , ;.... 

5/ 

L.L. 
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AP - 	
U R 

Statement of articics of cbr ramcd aanst 	d 	Aer 'ekrnj. flOW PA:. 	bhu,ri: 

A. 

A RT I C L E- 
• 	 .• 	. 	 • 	 . 	J. 	

r .. :Thetthe saId 	 AU She 	hle: 	ct±onq as S.O. during the period 05,05.94 	20.03,g 	rctae 	cash ks 	5 to 	roducc 	.44,391 	b5( 	RULLCS forty four thousd 
eightt1undred ninety one and 	aise fiity hive) Only when cai1d upoin 20.3,99, 	Thus 1d. 	kiar AU au e 217. 	 iei) 	Viojated Of ? & T Mauaj 	V. Rule 58 ofVoj- 	nd 	uie-65s f 	& T Nanual VolV., rt-IiI an 	thereby attracted the .rovisions' Of 	uic3 

of cu 	(COfldut) 	kules.1964 

tatcmcnt oL 

 

imputation of misconduct 
or rnihcvic&ur supL)ort Of th 	rtCICS 	 in 

 of •cherge framed- a0ajnstt' 
/thar Mi Shojkh karnrj.o 	nowp, 	hubrj HO, 	 •. 

rhate 	iM 
MiShejkh While functonjg as 

$PL, kama b: durin 
retajnjn theriod from 5,5,94 to 20,3,99 has 

bee CQ8 	 nca8h whCh ,wa 	reortd by the POStriaster Uhubrj FL.o.  
In pursuan00 	the .Q 	

report of Postmaster Uiibr 	'thc SP0, Golpar& Sub-biv310 visjt 	his  after days tr 	
ofljc 	on 20.3,9 and ansuct0 o 	1iyscj vr 1Lcatj0 	of csI1 3nU SLuiups found .f. 	13,005.82 	C thirtuen th two 	o 	 Cusand fjve flndjajse Ci.hty ) 	nly ;ic 	dCt.jj bjo 	- 

CQSh 
P.  

. 	7r22. 

•-, 	357,5 

= 	
•. 	J45, 

L.ctIjr't3 

LoLjji 	(UJLjS 

	

ut 	as 	•• 	Ccount 	 2. 3. 	) 	thc 	cioJ 	})ul3flC. 	of 

	

the Orfice 	'as 57, L97 •  37. 	o 	the 	crL&,-e 	ç 	ceI} 	n'i Of 	I•cJ-j 
io 	i,(78737 	

- 	3 ( .U2) . 	4489, 	( 	i<upec  
and 	

forty four tou.1 	i .ht hrJ n1nety one ralse fLty Live) 	only. 	invcntory
&s WC 

.2. 	.. 	. . 



,/ / 
	 ------.--.------- 	 I- 

. 	 : 

A ordin1y prePredby'I.'...ithr .1i Shekhin prcscncc o,ASPOs Coal- 
: Jra and othr witnesses on 2O.3.99.j the hortace thount of  . Its/4491.55 wasciai-iod.is 	on 20.3.99Jjtho daily. llcc6unt Of

• 
 , , 7'czuiiari &.O.as Z:d Ahar A1.i Sheikh faiicdto mikc (;OO(.t• the shortaçe • . Oflthe.same day.  In his written stateniei -it dated 2C.39 tl.d. Ah&r 1Uj 	• I din.itted the shortaçe oi casn and urora.s4 o mako oc tn cj 	 rnount I W1thjfl3103.99 and accorcuncly.he 	 as 	t vide Dhubrj. H. O 	CG-6•7 Receipt 140. 42 dated 36 . 3 • 99 which w a s  'Hincoroorated n the c.a.Lacoht of Dhubrj. M.Q. on the srne uay 0  

' 	 Ahar.Ali Shcikh h1sy44ted the )provisjons of RuIQ 217 of ' & , !nual o1ne V Pub 58 o 
Ir  UB Vol-I 

nua1 Volume VI part II]. rid faildd to maintai. 1 aDsQ1ute 	 devot.iQn to duty ard' atted in a manner of un- ' beqorri4jç 
f Govt. S 	ntvolti 	Rules 30) (a.) (4) aric.1 (.i1i) of 

'? 	
- . 	 - 	• U 

 

IIj 	 — 	 III 	
I 

, 
4st o doeurtLnts 'by which the rticbo or chrçci 'rmeU • 	cjrt flU. iar Jli. 	 z-SPt, Fekamrj. S..0. now PA,Uhubrj 1-1.0. are r?poseU:to be sustained, . 	

- 	 S  • 	 ''.: 	 . -- 	
4 	.• ,l. 	Inventory 	ci of csh rd stamps ated 20.3.99 

2.0 	

• 	,- 	. 	- . 	I 	- 	 -- 	 . I, 	 . 	
. i 	1 	- - 	• . 	.. . 	.- •.., 

- 	Writtun staterncflL dated 20.3,99 of Zd. Ahar kamari. 
r1 	

'Sr 3. 	'i 	kamarj 5.0. 4da.ly ccotj 
4 , 	- r. 	 .,, 	

to2O,3,99 
5. 

' - ta 	b4nce - reister of beamaz'js O 4 fromlG,12.98 to 20.3,99 
- 6. 	 wTucary p 	kivar. 	L,ron 	tu 

N E X v R L- IV 
. 	 . 	 . 	 .• 	

,.4 	 - 	

* 	 : 	. rr 
4 Lst'of t4itricszes by whou the art.dles ofcharge framed agLnst Xd.-  Ahar A1 6heihh. - v,c-spM, 	kamarj S C) nc>w PA,lihubrj JJ.O q  are  proi)oscci to be ustairc-u. 	 . 

• 	- 	 . 	- 	 . 	. 	 - 	
.... .:'----- 	 ----------- I 	1" 	: c: lSrR. B.swas,- A&pOs,t Goapara. 	t 	 I • 	"1 	'. 	 •.- 	 r-,, 	•,..:_,,, 

2; 	Sri. Raja}, M.t ILon.ial PA, Goa1pa5 0. n
ow ,offcj.sr. 	4 - 	 ' 	 1'e)caujar 5.0, 

• 	Goa1)at • . • 	 -S . .. 	 ' 	 • 	

Dhubr i 	733301 

4 	

Is '-4 

- 	,• 

4 	 ... ..... 'S .. 

-S.. .. 

1, ~ -, 
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- 	trirr OF POST 	 ICES  

Dated at Dhubri the 06.09. 99 . 

MCIftONO. F 6.-4/98 99  
10,6.99 it was 

In this 0ice memO of even Oo dated  

proposed to 
hold enquiry under Rule-14 of dCCS(CCA) RuleS,,l65 against 

Md. hhar Au Sheikh, 	
-SPM, Fekaari5' ow PA Dhubri M.O. The 

ariCleC of charge and te statement of imputation of 
m1SCOnCt or 

njsbehaYiour on e basis of which the charges were framed against 

Md. Jthar All Sheikh was as 
fOulOVlS o 

AN 

• 	statement of articles of charge 
framed against Md. 1ar All 

ft seflh, 	
kamari S.0.. no P, DhU)ri H.0. 

ART 

That the 
said Md. Ahar Ali Shei)th while 

fnCti0fliflg as SPM. 

Fekmari s.C. 
during the period 05.05.94 to 20.03.99 retained 

cash 

R. 57,897.37 on 20.3.9 and failed to produce 
RS, 44 

paj  
,s891.55 (Rupees 

. forty four thousand eight 
hundred ninety one and 	

.f1ftY fivO)OfllY 

wher clle upon on 20.3.99' ThuS 
Md. Ahar Au Sheikh violated Rule 

S 	217 of P & T Manual Volume 

 

V. Rule 
58 of FHB volume-I and Rule 658 of 

\LRule3() 	
and (iii) Øf.cCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 

VIC  

c 	
A 	 R N N E X .0 	E. II 

1 	 -• 	 . 	 . . 

	 * 

- 	state 	of imputation of misconduct or misbehaVb0t in 
ment 

support of the 
articles of charge framed against Md. Ahar 

A1i Shei)th. 

x-SPM. Fekamari 5•0. now PA. Dhubri 11.0. 

That the said Md. Aflar Ali. Shèikh while 	ctiOg as 5PM) 

Fekamri 5.0. during the period from 5 • 5.94 to 20.3.9 	
been reti 

ning xceSS cash which 
waS repOrted by the postmaster, Dubri 11.0. 

In 

pursuance 
of the reOt . POstmaster. Dhübri 

1-1.0, the ASpOs,Goaipa 

suJ_L)ivjsjo 
visit(d his Of f ice on .203.9 and. after. days tanSaCti0n 

on physical verifiCati c'f cash an 
stampS found, 1,13,.005,82 (Rupees 

thirteen thOusand 
five and paise eighty. tw only as dotaile4\eb0sø1 : 

Cash 	
= Rs. 1386.00 

Stamps 	
= R. 752255 

RevefluG 	 = 	
357.85 

51 StampS 	
= • 9453 

Its. 	150.00 

B.OS b1an9 
Total Rupees = Rs.13005.82 	

. 1. 
.But s per 5.0. account dated 20.3,99 e clos9 aance 

the office was Rs. 57,897.37' so the shortage of cash and stam)S bala 

of Fekamar S.O. was found Rs. 
( 57897.31 - 13005.82) Rs', 44,891d55 

(Rupees 
forty four thousand eight hundred 

ninety one and paiseift 

five ) only. 
An invefltOr of cash and stamps was acordiflglY prearE 

by Md. Ahar All She.3.kh in presence of ASPOS, Goalpara and other witr 

contd.o.2''' 
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J .  

/sses 
on 20.3.99 and the shortage amount of R.4489]..S5 was charged as 

/ UCP on 20.3.99 in the daily account of Fekamari S 
.o. as Md. Ahar JUl 

/ Sheikh failed to make good the shortage on the same day. In his written 

statement dated 20.3,99 Md. 	
r All Sheikh admitted the 

5hortage of 

cash and promised to make good the 
amount within 31.3,99 and according-

ly he voluntarlily credited 
R. 44891.55 as UCR vido Dhubri H.O. AC0''67 

Receipt No. 42 dated 26.3.99 WhiCh was incorporated in the cash account 

of Dhubri H.p'. on the same day. 

0 	 By doing the above acts Md. M 	
l'ar JUl Sheikh has vioated the 

provisions°f Rule 211 of P & T Ma nual Volume V Rule 58 of FHBVb11 

and Rule 658 of P & T Manual Vtlume VI part iii and failed to maintain 

absulate integritY and devotion to i..ty 	acted in a manner of un- 

becoming of Govt. 
servant violating Rules 3(1)(1)(11) and (iii) of CCS 

(Conduct) Rules.1964. 

ANN EXU RE -LII 

List of documents by which 
the articles of cnarge jramed 

Mar 1li Sheikh, Ex-SPM, Fekamari s.o. now PA, Dhubri 11.0. 
against Nd.  
are proposed to be sustained.. 

	

1. 	 InventOry of cash and stamps dated 20.3999. 

	

20 	
Written statement dated.20.3.99Of Nd. Mar Mi Shei]th, 

5PM, Fekamari. 

	

3a 	 Fekamari s.o. daily account dated 20.3.99. 

	

4. 	 Fekamari s.o. Account book from 1.1.98 to 20.3.99. 

	

.50 	 Stamp balance register of Fekamari 
s.c. from 16.12.98 to 

20.3,99. 

	

6. 	
B.O. Sumary of Fekaxnari S.C. from 10.6.98 to 20.3.99. 

10 

A N N EXUR.IY 

List of witnesseE by whom the articles of charges £raed 

against Nd. Mar Ali Sheikh, 	-SPM, 
Fakemari s.c. now PA,,-,DhUbXX 11.0. 

are proposed to be sustained. 

	

1. 	 Sri R. liiswas, ASPOs, Goalpara. 

	

/ 2, 	
Sri Rajab Mi !4ondal, PA. Goalpara S.O. now off g. 5PM, 

7' 	
Felcamari S.0. 

(2) 	In the said memorandum M. Mar Mi She ikh was asked to 

submit his written statement of defence within 10 (ten) days of the 
receipt of the memorandum. 

The said Nd. M Au Sheikh receivedLth 

Memo on 12.6.99 and submitted his defence stitementd t0d 21.6.99.WhiC 

was received by this office on.22.6.99. The d€fnce statement of Nd. 
Mar All sheikn dated 21.6.99 is reprodeuCed below :- 

While acknowledging receipt of your memo NO. F 64/989 9  

dated 10.6.99 I Sri Akiar MI aX. -SPM, Fekalflarl now PA. DhUi 11.0. 

beg to lay before you the following few lines for favour of yqur: kind 

Sympathetic consideration.  

1. 	 That Sir. I have admitted all the charges: framed against 
me unconditionally and I have not dEsired to 

heard jper50 

That Sir, the shortage ofcSh was ocured.dtP smO 
unava.dabde circumstances and i assure you that in future I shall 

guard myself against such happenings. 
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/ 	. 	I'tIierefore request you would k.thdly thcèuse' .me for the 
I first time and take action.as  deem.fit which may save.my  livelihood 

/) and for this I beg to pray mercy from your ']clndself and oblige thereb 

/ 	(3) 	 In the aforesaid written tstabement though Md. Ahar All Sk 
admitted the charges 'it was decided to hold an oral enquiry and accor 
dingly Sri T.K.Choudhury, ASPOs' (HQ),Dbubrj and Sri 8.Sarmah, .SDI(P), 
Dhubri were appointed as the Inquiry Authority and the Presenting Off I 
cer respectiv:ly vide this office memo of even no. dated 28.699 and 
directed to proceed the enquiry under the frame work of the CCS(CCA) 
Rules,1965, 	

0 

(4) 	 Sri T.K.Choudhury, the Inquiry Authority c&iducted the ora 
• enqiiry holding hearing and extending full justice and opportunity to 

Md, Ahar All Sheikh. The Inquiry authoriy concluded the enquiry and 
submitted his finding in his report vide No, ASP/I.0/99 dated 23.8.99 
in which he had brought out clear picture of the enquiry and held all 
the charges proved. The report of Inquiry officer referred to above is 
reproduced below 

Enquiry report in the case against Nd. Ahar AU. Sheikh, 
EX-.SPM, Fkamari 5.0. now PA, Dhubri H.O. 

Under Sub'-Rule '(2) 'of the Ruj.e-14 of CCS(CcA) Rulcs,1965. 
the undersigned was appointed as the 'Inquiry Authority as per Memo 
No. 1 6-4/98.-99 dated 28.6.99 of the SPOs. Dhubri to enquire into the 
charges framed against Md. Ahár All. Sheflth, c-sPi, Fekamari 8.0. now 
PA. Dhubri H.0* vide the Supdt. of P.Os, Dhubr.t memo No. F 6-4/98.-99' 

	

2, 	 sri 3adal Sarmah. SDI(p), •Dhub'ri has' been'appo.tnted as 
• presenting officer in the case and 'he functioned as such. 

	

• 36 	, " The undersigned has completed the Inquiry and in exercise of powers conferred by Sub Rule (23),of Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA) RuI.e.s 
1965 SUbmitted the inquiry report is under.. 

	

4, 	 The Disciplinary Authority framed the following charge 
sheet against Nd. Ahar All Sheikh. 

AN N E X ?R.E-I 

Statement of article of charge framed against Nd, Ahar All Sheikh 9  EX-SPM, Fekamari. 8.0. now PA, Dhubri 14.0. 

A R 'P IC L E - I 

* 

 

That to said Nd. Ahar All Sheikh while functioning as 
SPXI. Fokamari. 5.0. during the periOd 05.05.94 to 20.3.99 retained ". 
cash Rs. 57,897,37 on 20.3.99 and failed to produce Rs.44,891.55 ( RupOes. forty four thousand ei.ht hundred r1nety one and paise 'fifty five) only when called upon on 20.3.99, Thus Md. •Ahar All Sheikh violated Rule 217 of 'P&'r Manual Volume V, Rule 58 of P148 Vol.1, and Rule 658 Of .P&T Manual Volume VI pait-xII and thereby attracted the provision of Rule' 3(1) (1) (.ti) and (ui) of ccs (Conduct) Rules 1964, 

ANNEXU__RE___II 

Sthternent of imputat.on Of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the.article ofcharge framed against Md..Ahãr.Ali.,ShOikh, 

	

Ex-SpM, Fekamari S.O. now PA, Dhubri H.O. 	
/ 

Contd6 ,.4...6 

'I 
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• 	 ?RTLCLE' 

J 	That the sa.u3 Md. Ahar 	
jc-Sheikh while nCt10t'1 	3S SPM. 

/
Fekamari S.O. ding the period from 55•94 to 2O99 has bC retainiflQ 
excess cash which was repOrted by the Posma5t!, Dhubri H.0. In 

pSU 

ance of the report of postmaster. Dhubri H.O. 
the ASPOS. GOalpara 

5)
1.

DiviSi 
visited his office on 20.3.99 and àfte: days ttansactiofls on 

phySical yen 	
of cash and staOS 

found .13O05,82 ( Rupees 
catlon thirtefl thousand five and paise eighty two) oni as detailed belOW. 

ch. 	
= . 1386009 

S 	
= . 75 .55 

tamps  
Revenue 	

= o 35185 

s/stamps 	
= • 945,00 

CF 	
= . 15000 

B.OS balances 	
= Rs. 2644,42 

	

Total Rupees = 	13005.82 

But as per 5.0. accOunt dted.2O.3'99 	
closing balance of  i 

the-office was R.. 57,897.37. So 
the shortage of cash and stampS balance 

of Fekarnani .O. wasfOW1dRS.(5789737 	
13005.82) 	Rs,449891.55 (RupEeS 

fortyf our thousand eighty, hundred ninety one and paise 
fiftyfive) only. 

An inventOrY 
o cash and stamps was accordinglY prepared by Md. Ahar 

A51i 

Shekkh in presence of ASPOS. Goalpara and other witnesses on 20.3,
99  

and the 
5age  amount of Rs. 44891.55 was aharged as UCP on 20.3.99 in 

the daily,aCc0
ci. Ahar All $iiel1th 

failed to make 
t ofFekamari s.o. as M 

good the shortae on the same day. 
In his written statement dated 30.3.. 

99 Md. Ahar Ali She ikh admitted the 
s ortag0 of cash and promised to mak 

-e good the amount wjthifl 31.3.99 and accordingly he 
voluntarilly Crew 

.dited Rs. 44891.55 as 
CRvide Phubni 1-1.0. ACG'-67 Receipt No. 42 

dated 

26. 3,99 which aS incorporated in 
the cash account of Dhubri U.0. n the 

sarne day. 	 S 	 S  • 

S 	 S 	By do±nthC 
	

acts.Md,o Aharli Sheikh has iolated the 

provisions of RUl00f P& T Manual vo1une V Rule58 
of Fl-lB Vol. I arid 

Rule 658 o P 
& ' Manual Voli.nie VI part III and 

failed to maintaifl 

absolute integritY and devotion to 
duty and acted in a manner of 

unbeCO 

mini of Govt. servant violating (1)(i)(i3) and (iii) of CCS 
condci) 

Rules 1964. 	
5 	 5 	

5 

0 
0 	A.NNZXURE 	• 	

- 

I4st of documents by which the article of charge. 
framed 

against M&, Ahar Au Sheikh. }c-SPM, Fekamàni s.O. now PA. Dhubri 1-1.0. 

are proposedt0 be sustained, 

• 	InventorY of cash and stamps dated 20,3.9 9 0. 

en stateret dtCd 20.3.99 of Md. Ahar wtitt 	
-Al Sheikh, 

SPM, Fekamari. 	
h.

5 	

5 

Fe 
5 	

kamani 5.0. daily account date 20.3.99 
5 

4, 	 Fekamar] s.o. Account book from 1,1,98 to 20.3.9
9 . 

• Stamp bilanCe register of Fekarflani 5.0. 	
om.1,12o9Bt0 

S 	 • 	 S 	 • 

B.O. Sur"ary of Fekamari s.o. from 10,6.98 to 20,3.99. 

S 	-cond.o o 0 5. • 
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ANNEXURE -XV 	 -- 

LIst of witnesses by whom the articles off charge framed ag- 
airist Md. Ahar All Sheikh, 	-SPM, FekamariS.O, now PA, Dhuri H.Q. 
are proposed to be sustained. 

1. 	 Sri R. Biewas, ASPOs, Goalpara, 

2, 	 Sri Rajob ALL Mondal, -PA. Goalpara 5.0, Now Offg.SPM, Feka- 
marl S.O. 

A notice for preliminary hearin§ was served on .5:799  to 
the- charged official and all other concerned fixing the date; or 15 .7o 99  
at 1l0O hours at Dhubrl H.O,(I.B), but due- -to media]. lave'of the 
charged official the hearing could not be held on the sbhdu1e date. A 

• second notice of preliminary hearing was issued on 20,7.99. fixing date 
of hearing on 300.99 at 1100 hours and vanue at 0/0 the SDI(P), Dhubri 
to all concerned but due to sudden illness of the presenting. officer no 
hearing was held on 30.7.99. At the convenience of the charged official 
and the presenting officer another notice for preliminaky hearing was 
issued on 3,899 fixing date on 4,8,99 at 1100 1ours and vanue at the 
0/0 the SDI(). Dhubri, Accordingly the charged of ficial,ãppèared before 

.me ..on 4.8.99. He did not however inform the particulars of any..officLa.l 

.nominatingto act his DA nor brought any one-with him toact - as DA0 
while appearing for preLiminary hearing. The Disciplinary authority -was 
represented by Sri Be Sarmah, .SDI(P). Dhu.ori •s presenting Officer-. 

6, 	 The charged official admitted the receipt of rtemo of i-tharga 
sheet issued under sps, Dhubri Memo NO. P 6-4/98-99 dated 106,99.- On 
enquiry whether the contents and -  meaning of'the charge sheet was under-
stood or not. The chargeu oticial replied in affirmative, 

7.. 	The charged official was -then asked to say whether he admits 
or -denies the charges and to desire for detailed enquiry. In reply he 
stated that the charged framed are admitted by him totally and he does 
not desires for any further detailed enquiry in this regard,; A Written 
deposition admitting the charges by the charged official was obtained 
and ordered to be treated as sailent documents of the preliminary -enqu-
iry. 	 - 	.- 

8. In view of clear and categorical admittance of the ch.e-s 
by the charged official it was ordered not to proceed fruther enquiry 
and conclude the enquiry and submit my report as per provisiOn- ofUb 
rule (9) and (10) oz Rule'-14 of CCS(CcA) Rules 1965. 

F I N D. IN G.S 	 ' 

The charged official was given reasonable opportunity to 
defend against him. - He had admitted the charges unequivocally 'and did 

\\Hnot  desire to have any further detailedenquiry. This establishem- the 
\\fact  that the charges are true and sustainable and the charged off lot- 
\\àl  - has nothing to defend or refute the charges. 	- 	-. - - 

\ 

	

	 The case is, therefore, returned .o-the disciplinary authô- 
rity with findings that the -charges framed, against Md. Ahar - -J'i :Shcikh 
stand proved 'without shadow of any- doubt. - 	 - 	----/ : - - - 	 h 	- 	 - 	 - 	- 
si 	A copy of Inquiry re)ort submitted by the l.A. has not 

heen £urni.hcd to the charoeci of fic.ii1 for submis3lon of ,  his defence 
/ statement in ; viw of his clear admission of all .chargeâ - .hought against 

him in his written statement o defence dated 21.6.99 received on 22.6 
99 ee-th and also his admission: of all charge -  leve - 
lied agairit him before Inouizy authority who held preliminary tnquJ.ry 
on 4.8.99. 

• 	- 	 - 	Contd.. . . 6.-6 0 	 - - : 	 - 	 - 

-Q 
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/ 	I have gone JZQLtgh. the inquiry report 'submitted' by the 
/.lquiry Authority on 23G8099 and convinced that Md. Ahar All $heikh, 

jx-SPI4, Fekamari S.O. now PA', Dhubri 1-1.0. and.tho charged official 
the case was extended full justice and opportunities to refute ..ad 

j/ de±sn' the charges levelled against him. I have no .hadow of doubt 
t 	that the charged official has fully realised the: offence he had 'comm.t- 

tted and as such he was no longer 	 xxxdxzzxxx wilhing" -•, 
to defend the charge unnecessarily and did not therefore desire to have 
further detailed Inquiry. The of fce committed by said Sri.Ahar All 
Shéikh w's of gravious nature reflecting clerly. his doubtful integrity. 
and moral guilty. He ic therefore deserved severe punishment. 1-lowever, 
considering his clear confassion of guiltcommitted byhim and, the 'len-h 
gth of service rendered by the off icial 1n the department and also, with 
a view to giving, him last opportunity for rectification. /1 am inclined , 
to take a lenient view of his case and award the, following punishment' 
to meet the end of juStiCeQ  

I ' 	 , 	 O'R P ER  

I Sri B.K,Marak. Supdt. of Post offices,. Goalpara "Division, 
Dhubri is therefore ordered that the pay of SriAhar All 'heikh be 
reduced by (2) two stages'from'Rs. 5125/- to!Rs, 4875/'in'th8 time 
ScaTè of pay. of Rs. 4500-125-7000 for a priod of (2) two years"with' 
effect from 01.09.1999. It is further directed that Sri Ahar All Shei}th 
will not earn increpdnents of pay during 'the period of reduction and that 
Qn the êxpiry of th , period, the'rédution will have the effect 0f: 
postponing his future ncrQents of pay.  

I . ' 

L 	 ' 
B • K MARA1 ) 	,' 

SUPERINTENDENT 

Q " 	,• 	 ' 	.. 
• 	çpy to :- 

Md. Ahar Al.i Siieikh, PA, L)hubri H.09  

2. 	The Postmaster, Dhubri 1-1.0., fOr information and taking 
necessary action, 

 

344 • 	Punishment register. 	 • 	' - 	• 	' 

5. 

	

	 CR file of, the official.  

Personal file of the officgal. 

Of f-ice.and spare. 
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To, 
Hon'ble Shri: A.N.D. Kachari 
Director of Postl serices 
0/0 the Chief P.M.G. Assam circles Guwahati - 781001 

Dated at Ohubri the 11th October.1999. 	. 	 . . 
Thi ouqh Proper Channel - 

Sub- Appeal against Punishment H  seduction, to lowr stages with 
cumalative effect" vide SPO S Dhubra. Memo No F6-4/9e-99 dated 
060999 against Md. ahar Au Sheih PA Dhubri H 0. 

:. 
Rcpected Sir, 

beq most respect fully to prefer my appeal against SP/Dhubri 
order No Cited on the above Subject and would liJe to state before 
y'our good self the -following few lines for fS'our of your ft.nd consid-
pration and sympathetic action:- . 

That sir, I had been'wrking as tPM, Fekamai S0.from 5-05-94 to 
20-C399 and durirg the afore said period discharged my dt.i with Ut 
most care, attention and most sincely, on compltionof my tenure I 
was trnsferred SPM, Sukchar vide SP0s Ohubri Memo No.B1A-20/Pt-V 
dated 16-12-98 ard 8-02-99 (photo copy enclosed). On receipt the said 
order I subini.tted one application dated 12-01-99 (copy enclOsed)to 
SPO'sDhubrj for allowing me to work as 5PM. Fekarnari SO. till comple-
tionof H.'S.L.:C. E>:am/99 which commenced from March/99 as my only,, 
daughter appeared at H.SL.C. Exam/99 from Janata Higher secondary, 
school, 1haruabanda,P.O.Femari so that she can be completed her 
final ertmnation without any interruption (photo copy of Admit card 

• of my daughter 'is ericicised). However I have....not received any response.;:Y.: 
frjoaj the authority regarding acceptance or reject ion of my abov,; 
stated prayer and I presumed that my Prayer watj accepted 

But sir,the ASPO's Coadpara acccpanied with Rajab Au • Mondal, 
PA, Goalpara sud.cieniy visited my office on 20-03-99 and at tié last 
hours thE? ASPO's Goalpara asked me to hand over the charges.I apprised 
him that my daughter-'s H.S.L.C. Eam/99 started: from 1903-99 and 
since 1 applied for allowing me to work till completion of her final 
E>am/99 •1 may be allowed to work as SPM. Fekamari till completiàn of 
her Exam But AsPOs Goalpara paid no attentionto my request and he 
forcefully relieved me from the charges at 17.00 hours on 20-03-99 and 
I compelled to make over the charges to Md.Rajab All Mondal in his 
presence . 	.. 	 . 

That sir, the ASFO sGoalpara did not givey chance to leave 
Offirc for any moment on 20-03-99 for which I coiUd not prodUce the . 
entire cash balance on 20-03-99. Hoi•iever I recouped the alleged short-
age oi cash on 26-03-99. 

/ 

\t 	S... 
I 	..... 

I -.- 	 -.--- 	 - 



. 4r . 
. , Tht:sir Perhaps on receipt of a report from ISPOs !  Gpalpara ' 

rgardinQ. the allegEd shortage of cash the supdt. of POS 	Dhubri • 

Initiated disciplinary action agairiCt meluflcier Ru1-14 of CCS (CCA) . 
Rules, 1965 vide his Memo No.F4-6/98-99 dated 10-06-99 (copy enc1osed), 
and levelledcharges for violation of Rules 217 of P&T Manual VOlV,:.. 

Rule 58:f FHB Vol -I, and Rule 3 (I) (i) (jj) (iii) of CCS,(condUCt) 
Rules, 1964. 	 . 

II 
But sir, All the charges leveled against me with as motive only 

to punish me though offence committed by me was not so serious Sec-

ondy the case has no merit for imposing major penalties a 1 have not' 
committed any fraud and the department has sustained no loss in the 

instant case The charge of misappropriation levelled against me is 
found riot justified as the anthority concerned failedto/ repost the 1  
c..ase to Police for prosecerting me in the court of ]w which is 
gatory one in case of misappropriation of public fund e' 1ceeding loss 

CCS 
o -f Rs 	2000/-(As per xnstrnction 1 & 2 of Gil below Rnile 14 of 

' (CC'A) Rn1es41965) 

That sir., on receipt of the said Memoa charge sheet I thought 
not to challenge the case and I admitted tchrges vide my defence 
sttenient dLed 21-06--99 (Copy enclosed) and prayed for e>onerationto 
save my livelyhood. In the said defence statement I catagorically' 
denied to be heard in person and e>cercised my option to decide .,the, 
case of his. own accord of the disciplinary anthority. 	 . 

But sir, the SPOs Dhubri paid no weightageto my representation 
and appointed 1.0 & P.O vide his Memo No4 F6-4/98-99 dated 200699. 
(Copy enclosed) for holding oral enquiry which is in corktravention of,  
Sub-Rule 1(a) of Rule -14 of CCS (CCA) Rules. 1995. According 
I..A.ConcCrned ondLIcted oral enquiry and I am compelled to attend the 
hearing 

That sir, the I.A.Concerned concluded the hearinq 
his c4nquiry report with what findings remained dark to me as the 
disciplinary authority failed to furnisha copy of I.A.S. repbst to me 
for making my representation as per instrction 7 of Govt. of India 
below Rule -15 of CCS (CC) Rules 1965 and passed final order with 
punishment,"Reduction to 2(two) stages for two years adversely : affect-
ing on pension" which is too much severe and impossible for me to 
bear the loss. (Copy enclosed) 	 . 	 . 

That sir, I admitted the faults on my part from ginning of the 
c a e with a vew to get justice from my authority but sir, the author-
ity :oncernod denied d justice to me by awarding severe punish-
ientrnino?-  lapse On my part without following the proper procedures 
as laid down in Rules and without keeping in VIeW the requirement of 
article 312 of the constitution. 

/ 



L 	 - - 

-I . 	 . 	

•-- 

/ 

1 there fore, request your. hOnbUr- iould be kind enouh to arsid 

Cr my, case sympthetica1ltY and set aside the severe FunishTherft im-

posed on me for minor lapses .jthot observing proper procedure by the 
disciplinary anthority and thus oblige. 	. 	 S  

' 
yours obedientlY • - 

- 

End:-  

Tansfer Memo dated 16-1298. 
 

Transfer Memo dated 902-99. 	 . 	 . 5 

My application dated 12-01-99. 

Admit card of my daughter.  

() Chare sheet dated 10-06-99. 

Defence statement dated 2106-99. 
0 •  

ppo1nt1) of IA/PO dated 28-06-99. 

Final order dated 6-09-99. 	
1 

5$ • . 

S.. 



CAP  

Department of Post Govt of India 
	 A Yva exvvu - 41f 

Office of the Chief Postmasters General Assam Circle.Guwahati 

• Memo nà.Stalf/9-52/99 	 Dated I 5/2/200() 

This is an appeal submitted by Md Ahar All Sheikh PA Dhubri HO dated 13/10/99 
against the punishment order issued by Suptd of POs vide his memo F64I98-99 dated 

the undersigned and the appellate authority, have gone through the appeal and 
carefully and my findings are given below.. 

The appellant was proceeded against under RuIe-14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 

After conducting the proceedings the disciplinary authority awarded the punishment of 
reduction of pay by two stages from Rs 5125 to Rs 4875 for a period of two years with 
the ftxrther instruction that the appellant will not earn increment of pay during the period 
of reduction and that on expiry of these period the reduction will have the effect of 
postponing his tliture increments of pay. 

Only one Article of Charge was framed against the appellant and this was a 
follows. 	 I 

That the said Md Ahar Mi Sheikh while functioning as SPM Fekamari SO duriri'g 
the period 0505.94 to 20.03.99 retained cash P.s 57897.37 on 20.3.99 and failed produfe 	' 
ks 44891.55 (Rupees forty fpur thousand eight hundred ninety one and paise filly five) 
only when called upon on 20.3.99 . Thus Md Ahar Mi Sheikh violated Rule 217 of P & T 

.:.Manual Volume V, Rule 58 of FUB Vol-I and Rule 658 of P&T Manual Vol-VI Part Ill 

and thereby attracted the provisions of Rule 3(l) (i)(i)(iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules 1964. 
In. the paras 2 and 3 of his appeal the appellant makes mention of his req 	k uest 	r 

retention atFekamarj SO and the circumstances under which he was relieved from the 
post. 1 find no relevance of these facts to the case in hand. From what las been stated in 
para4 it can be concluded that there was actually shortage of cash in the SO on 20/3/99. 
Para 5 does not require any comment 

In para 7 he admits that he had committed an Oflence. But he feels that it was not a 
seri09 oifence•ancj that he committed no fraud as there was no loss to the Department. 
Moreover he mentions that as jhe case was not reported to the police the charge of 
misappropriation is not justified. I have carefully considered the view of the appellant. Ilie 

fact remains that on 20/3/99 the closing balance of Fekamari SO was Rs 57897.37p. As 
SPM it was the responsibility of the appellant to ensure that this amount was available in 
the office on 20/3/99. But it was not found so and only an amount of Rs 13005.821) was 

available on that day. The fact that he made good the shortage subsequently is a different 
matter.. This do not make his offence of keeping less cash in the office any lighter. Further 

whether the case was reported to the police or not is not relevant. Disciplinary 
proceedings have been drawn up for violation of Departmental Rules and procedures. 

In para 8 he accepts that he had admitted the charge framed against by the 
disciplinary authority. 

- 	In para 9 he appeals that 1nqu6-Authorty's report was not furnished to him. and 
that the Disciplinary authority passed the punishment order without giving him any 
opportunity to submit representation against the finding of the lnquiry Authority. 

S 
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I.  It 

I 

: 
I' 

it is seen that the disciplinary authority did not give the IA's report to the appellant 
/ because he'had admitted all the charges in the preliminary hearing during the inquiry ll; 
f is irregular aAvio1ation of natural justice. When it was decided to Constitute an inquiry 

under the roviston of Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and the Inquiry Authority had 
duly submitted his inquiry report it was bthding on the disciplinary authority to supply the 
inquiry Report to the appellant as his decision was haseon that. 

Thus'withoiit considering the other paras of the appeal 1 conclude that principle of 
tural na justice has been violated in this case 

Therefore I, the undersigned and the appellate authority, uphold a part of the 
appeal and order that the punishment awarded to Md. Ahar All Sheilch by Sptd. of POs 
Goalpara Division, Dhubri vide his memo no F64198-99 dátëd 06.0999 be set aside. 

. However this will not bar the disciplinary authority in initiating de-novo procigtTi 
same charges. 	. 	. 

(A,karj 
DPS Guwahati 

Ali Sheikh PA Dhubri HO with respect to his appeaf dated 13/10/99; 
2. Suptd of POs Dhubri w.r..t his letter no.F6-4/98-99 dated 29.11:99 
3.Do 
4. Postmaster Ohubri HO Ohubri fbr necessary aciion. 	. 

ç.5. 0/C 
: 6 Spare  

( A. hacha i ) 
DPS Guwahatj 

• • 	 !t-__ 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

OFFICE QF_THE SUPDTOF POST OFFICES:GGOALPARA DIVN. DHtJRL. 

Memo No. F6-4/98-99 
	

Dated at Dhubrj the 23.02.2001 

In this office Memo of even No.dated 25.02.2000 it 

was proposed to hold de-novo Inquiry under Rule14 of CCS(CCA) 
Rules, 3965 against Md.Ahar All Sheikh, Ex-SPM, Fekamari 

5.0. now 5P14 1  Salmara South S.O. The article of charge and 

the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 

on the basis of whIch the charges were fra-rned against 

Md.Ahar All Sheikh was as follows:- 

ANNEXURE - I 

Statement of articles of charges framed against 

Md.Ahar All Sheikh, Ex-SPM, Fekamari S.O. now PA, 

Dhubri H.O. 

ARTICLE - I.. 

That the said Nd.Ahar All Sheikh while functIoning as 

PM, Fekamari S.O. during the period of 5.5.94 to 20.3.99 

retained cash fs.57 1 897,37 on 20.3.99 and failed to produce 

Bs.44,891.55(Rupees fourty four thousand eight hundred ninety 

one and paise fifty five) only when called upon on 20.3.99. 

Thus Md.Ahar Alt Sheikh viblated Rule 217 of P & T Manual 
Volume- V Rule 58 of FH13 Vol.1 and Rule 656 of P & T Manual 
Vol-VI part - III and thereby attracted the provisions of 

Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ANN EXURE- :i; 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 
in support of the articles of charge framed against Md.Ahar 
All Shelkh, Ex-SPN, Fekamari S.O. now P.A, Dhubri H.O. 

RTICLE - I 

That the said Md.Ahar All Sheikhwhile functioning as 

3PM, Fekarnari S.O. during the period from 5.5.94 to 
20.3.99 has been retaining excess cash which was reported 
by the Post Master, Dhubri H.O. In pursuance of the report 
of Post Master, Dhubri H.O. the ASPOs, Goalpara Sub-
Division visited his office on 20.3.99 and after days 

-. 
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transactions of physical verification of csh and stamps 

found Rs.13,005.82(Rupees thirteen thousand five and paise 

eighty two) only as detailed below:- 

Cash - Rs. 1386.00 

Stamps -es. 7522.55 

Revenue -Rs. 357.85 

S/Stamps -Hs. 945.00 

CRF -Rs. 150.00 

B.Os- 
ba1anc_ _-  2644.42 

Total Rupees- 13005.82 

But as per S.O.account dated 20.3.99 the closing balance 

of the office was Rs,57897.37. So the shortage of cash and 
stamps balance of Fekarnari S.O. was found(s.57897.37 -13005.82) 
= .44891.55(Pupees fourty four thousand eight hundred ninety 

one and paise fifty five) only. An inventory of cash and stamp 

was accordingly prepared by Md.thar All Shelkh in presence of 

ASPOs, Goalpara and other witnesses on 20.3.99 and the shortage 

amount of Rs.4489 1.55 was charged as UC? on 20.3.99 in the 

daily account of Fekamari S.O. as Nd. Ahar All Shelkh failed 

to make good the shortage on the same day. In his written 

statement dtd.20.3.99 Md.Ahar All Sheikh admitted the 

shortage of cash and promised to make good the amount 

within 31.3.99 and accordingy he voluntarilly credited 

s.44891.55 as UCR vide Dhubri H.O.ACG-67 Receipt No.42 

dated 26.3.99 .Ihich was incorporated in the cash account 

of Dhubri H.O. on the same day. 

By doing the above acts Nd.Ahar All Sheikh has vio-

lated the provisions of Rule 217of P & T Manual Volume 

V Rule 58 of FHB Vol-I and Rule ,658 of P & T Manual 

Volume VI Part-Ill and failed to maintain absolute inte-

grity and devotion to duty and acted in a manner of 
unbecoming of Govt.servant violating Rules 3(1)(i)(il) 

and(iii) of CCS (conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ANNEXJRE . - 

List of documents by which the articles of ehrge 

framed against Md.Ahar All Sheikh, Sx.SPM, Fekamari S.O. 

now PA Dhubri H.O. are proposed tobe sustained. 

I 
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1. 	Inventory of cash and stamps dated 20.3.99 

2.. 	written statement dated 20.3.99 of Md.Ahar All 

Sheikh, SPM, Fekamari, S.O. 	 - 

31 	Fekamari S.O. daily account dated 20.3.99 

4. 	Fekamari S.O. Account book from 1.1.98 to 

20.3.99 

5.. 	Stamp balance register of Fekamari S.O. from 

16.12.98 to 20.3.99. 

6. 	B.0..Summary of Fekamari S.0.from 10.6.98 
4- 	 •7 or lJo 

NEX1JRE -I! 

• List of witnesses by whom the articles of charge 

framed against Md.Ahar All Sheikh, Ex-SPM, Fekamarl 5.0 

now PA, Dhubri H9 are proposed to be sustained. 

Sri R. Biswas, ASPOs, Goalpara, 

Sri Rajab Alt Mondal, PA, Goalpara S.O. 

now offg. 5111(P), Kokrajbar. 

(2) In the s&-id Memorandum Md.Ahar Ali Sheikh was 

asked to submit his written statementof defence w1thn 

10(ten) days from the date of receipt of the Memorandum. 

The said Md.Ahar All Sheikh acknoiedged receipt of the 

memo on 3.3.2000 and prayed for extension of 15 days more 

to submit his defence statement. Accordingly the extension 

of time to submit hisd defence as prayed by Md.Ahar All 

Sheikh was granted. The said Md.Ahar All Sheikh submitted 

his defence statement dated 28.3.2000 in Assanleese which 

was received by this office on 31.3.2000. The defence 

statement dtd.28.3.2000 of Sri Ali written in Assameese 

is translated in English which is as under:- 

" With due respect and humble submission, I beg to 

state that I made an appeal to the Hon'bie DPS, Guwahati 

to reconsider the major punishment with hevy financ&l 

loss imposed upon me vide your Memo No, F6-4/98-99 
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dtd.6.9.99. Accordingly on the basis of my prayer the 

Hon'ble DI'S, Guwahat& has sent a memo under No. Staffø9-52/ 

92 datGd15.2.2000 to you for reconsidera-tiOfl. Under 

the above circumstances I am neither admitting nor 
denying the charges levelled against me. 

So I pray to your honour to be kind enough not to 

initiate the de-npvp enquiry against me and excuse me 

for this time. This is my humble appeal to you." 

On due consideration of the above defence statement 

of Md,Ahar Alt Shetkh it was decided to hold an oral 

Inquiry andaccordingly Sri R.C.Rabha, ASPOs, Goalpara 
and -Sri A.J.Sarkar; SDI(P), Dhubri were appointed as 

the Inquiry Authority and the Presenting Officer vide 

this office Memo of even no.dtd.2.6.2000 and 1.6.2000 

respectively and directed to proceed the Inquiry under 

the frame work of the CC$(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Sri R.C. Rabha, the Inquiry Authority conduct the 

oral enquiry holding hearing and extending,full justice 

opportunity to M.Ahar All Sheikh. The Inquiry Authority 

condcted the Inquiy and submitted hts finding in his 

report vide No.ASP/Rule-14/2/2000 dated 12.9.2000 in 

which he brought lout clear picture of the inquiry and 

held all the charges proved. The report of the I.A. 

referred to above is reproduced below:- 

INQUIRY REPORT. 

In the case against Md.Ahar Alt Sheikh, PA, Dhubri 

H.O.now on deputation at Salmara South S.O. 

1.1 	Under Sub-Rule(2) of rule-14 of CCS(CCA) rules 

1965 I was appointed by the Supdt. of post offices, 

Goalpara Division, Dhubri, as the Inquiry Authority to 

Inquire the De-novo inquiry into the charge framed against 

Md.Ahar All Sheikh, PA, Dhubri H.O. now on deputation at 

Saimara. South S.O. vide h.ts no. F6-4/98-99 dtd.2.6.2000. 

r 
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I bave,s.ince completed the inquiry and on the basis of 

documentary pnd oral evidences adduced before me, 

prepared by inqu.iry report as follows. 

2.0. Pr.ticipátion by the charged offic1er in the inquiry 

and the defence assistant available to him. 

2.1. The charged officer participated in the inquiry from 

beginning to the end. The charged officer did not prefer,  

any defence assistant as such no defence assistant was 

avail'able to him during the inquiries. 

3.0. Articles of charges and substances of imputation of 

misconduct pr .  misbehaviour. 

3.1.. The following article of cha'ges had been, framed 

against Md.Ahar All Sbeikh, PA, Dhubri H.O. flow•on 

deputatIon at Salmara South 5.00 	. 

ART ICLE  

Md.Ahar AliSheikh while funtioning as 5PM, Fekamari 

S.O.during the - period from 5.5.94 to 20.3. 0,91  retaIned excess 

cash whlch was reported by the Postmaster, Dhubri H.O. In 
pursuance of the report of Postmaster Dhubri H.O. the ASPOs, 

Goalpara visited Fekamari 5.0. on 20.3.99. On phyica1 

verification cash and stamps balances Rs.44891.55(Rupees 

fourty four thousand eight hundred ninety one and pals e 

fifty five) only was found short and charged as UCP on 
20.3.99 as Md.Ahar All Sheikh failed to make good the 

shortage on the same day. In his written statement dated 

20;3.99 Md.Ahar All Sheikhadmitted the shortage of cash 
and promised to make good the amount within 31.3.99. 
Accordingly he voluntarily credited Rs.44891.55 as UCE 

vide 1)hubri 11.0. ACG-67 receipt No42 dtd.26.3.99 which 

was ihcorporated in the cash account of Dhubri H.O. on 

the same day. 

By doing the above acts Md.Ahar All Sheikh had vio-

lated the provision of Rule 217 of P & T Manual Volume V 

rule 58 of FHB Vol-I and rule 658 of P & T Mannual Volume 

VI part-Ill and falled to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotionto duty and acted in a manner of unbecoming of 

ii 



-6. 

Govt.servant violating rules 3(I)(i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS 

(conduct) Rules, 1964. 

	

3.2. 	$ubstancez of imputation of miscondct or mis- 

behaviour 

In pursuance of the report of the Postmaster, Dhubri 

Regarding retention of excess cash by Md.Ahar All Sheikh 

SPN, Fekamari S.O. the ASPOs, .Goalpara visIted FekamariS.0. 

on 20.3.99 on physical verification of cash and stamps 

balances a sum of Bs.44891.55(Rupees forty four thousand, eight 

hundred ninety one and paise fifty flve)only was found short 

and charged as UCPon 20.3.99 as Nd.Ahar All Sheikh failed 

to make good the shortage on the same day. In his written 

statement dated 20.3.99 Md.Ahar All Sheikh admItted the 

shortage of cash and promised to make good the amount within 

31.3.99. Accordingly he voiuntaril].y credited Rs.44891..55 

as UCR vide Dhubri H.O. ACG-67 Receipt No.42 dated 26.3.99 
which was incorporated in the cash account of Dhubri H.O. 

on the same day. 

By.dong the above actsNd.Ahar All Sheikh had 

violated the provisions of rule 2 -17 of P,& T tannual volume 

V Rule 58 of FUB Vol-I and Rule 658 of P & T Mannual, Volume 

VI part III and failed to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotion to duty and acted In. a manner of unbecomIng of 

Govt.servant violating Rules 3(I)(1)(11) and (iii) of CCS 

(Conduct) Rules 1964. 

	

4.0. 	Case of the disciplinary authority - 

Nd. Ahar All Sheikh while functioning as SPM, Fekamari 

S.0. during - the period from 5.5.94 to 20.3.99 retained excess 
cash whIch was reported by the Postmaster Dhubri H.O. In 
prsua-nce of the report of Postmaster, Dhubri H.0.the' 

ASPOs, Goalpara vIsited Fekamari S.O. on 20.3.99. On physical 

verification of cash and stamps balances Rs.4489 1.55 (Rupees 

fortyfour thousand eight hundred ninety one and palse 

fifty five)only was short and the shortage was charged 
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as TJCP on 20.3.9.9 as Md,Ahar Alj.Sheikh failed to make 

goodthe said shortage amounton the same day. In his 

written statement dated 20.3.99 Md.Ahar AU Shelkh admitted 

the shortage of cash and promised to make good the amount 

within 31.3.99. Accordingly he voluntarilly credited 

Bs.44891.55 as UCR vide Dhubri H.Q. ACC-67 receipt No. 42 

dated 26.3.99 which as incorporated in the cash account 
of Dhubrj H.O. on the same 	day. 

By doing the above acts Md.har Alt Sheikh had violated 

the provistons of rule 217 Of P & T Mannual volume V rule 58 

of FHB Vol-I and rule 658 of P & T Mannual volume VI part 
III and failed to maintained absolute integrIty and devotion 

to duty and acted in a manner of unbecoming of Govt.servant 
violating rules 3(I)(1) (ii) and (ill) of CCS(Conduct) 
rules, 1964. 

5.0. 	Case of the defendant. 

The charged officer Md.Ahar All Shekh pleaded guilty 

the charge levelled against him in the hearing of dtd.29.8.2000. 
He had given writfing also wherein he admitted the charge. 

6. 	AnalysIs and assessment of evidence. 

The preliminary hearing was fixed on 4.7.2000. The 

charged officer attended the hearing alang on the day. He 

neither admitted nor denied the charge on 4.7.2000 rather 

prayed for time till next hearing. Then next hearing was 

fixed Oflt2.8.2000. But due to sudden path Bandh hearing 

could not be held on 2.8.2000. Then next haring was fixed 

on 29.8.2000. All attended the hearing when questioned the 

charged officer Yx2.Md.Ahar Alt Sheikhadmitted to have 
received the charge sheet and had understood the charge 

against htm fully. And the charged officer Md.Ahar All 

Sheikh pleaded guilty for the charge levelled against 

him. He hadgiven writing also where in he admitted the 

charge. 

7.0. 	Findings. 	 - 

On the basis of documentary and oral evIdence 

adduced in the case before me and in view of the reasons 
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given above,Ihoid that charge against Md.khar -Ali Zheikh 

PA, Bhubri H.0a now on deputation at Salmara South. 5.0. 

stands proved. 

5. 	A cóp o' Inquiry Report submitted by the l.A. has 

been seit to Md. Ahar Alt Shetkh on 18.8.2000 for making 

representation if any, within 15(fifteen) days. The said 
Nd.Ahar AIiSie1k received the cop of IA's report On 

22.9.2000 and submitted his representation dated 6.10.2000.. 

In his representation Md.Ahar Alt Stand as below:- 

I have honour tO inform 	that the shortage of cash 

for a spelt of time was a fact and I am compb1ed to commit 

the same due to some unavoidable circumstances beyond m 

controll. However I made good the shortage within a week. 

The offencecorninitted by me has been admitted before the 

I.A. and I do not like to represent any more in this regard. 

I, therefore requested you would kindly execuse me 

for the first time I give assurance to you that I will 

never commIt such type of mistake rest of my service life 

in future and thus oblige. 

6 	I have gone through the case ad the report of the I.A. 

very carefully and found that Md.Ahar Au Sheikh had unequV-

ocally admitted the charges levelled against him. I also 

fully agreed with the finding of the Inquiry Authority. In 

his representation dtd.6.10.2000 the said Md.iar Alt Sheikh 

adrnjtted that he had committed the offence beyond his controll 

/anö. made good thee shortage within short spell of time. He also 
prayed for excuse for this time giving assurance not to 

/ 	commit such type 	offence in future.. But the nature 

of offeno committed by Md.Aher All is serious in nature 

and not excusable and pardonable. So he deserves punish-
ment for his offence. However considering the length of 



service rendered by the official in the department and in 
the light of his solemn assurance that he would not 
repeat such mistake in future. I am inclined to take a 
lenient view of his case and passed the following orders 
to meet the end of justice. 

ORDER 

I Sri. B.K. Marak, Supdt. of post offices, Goalpara 
Jd3yision, Dhubrj therefore ordered that the pay of Sri.Ahar 
iil Sheikh'be reduced by one stage from Rs.5375/- to Ps.5250/- 

/ 10 the time scale of pay of Rs.4500-125-7000 for a period 

of k 2(two) years with effect fromm 1.3.2001. It is further 
directed that Shri.Ahar All Sheikh will earn increment of 
pay during the period ofreductjon and that on the expiry 

of this period, the reduction, will not have effect of 
postponing his future increment of any. 

- 

( B. K. MARAK) 

SJPERINT ENDENT 

Copy to:- 

The Postmaster, Dhubri H.O. for information 
and taking necessary actio. 

Nd.Ahar All Sheikh, 3PM, Salmara South 5.00 

CR Files. 

-5 Punishment Register 

6-7. Office and Spare copy. 

3d! - 

Supdt.of post offices 
Goalpara DivisIon, 
Dhubrj-783 301. 
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HCREA Shri (rd) Ah 	ldiSjieikh, SPM1 Salmara Soup, 
Goalpara 	

.. 	 ua awarded y th Punishment of reduc,tion of pay by one stage from 5315/- tVO 52d/- in the scale c5f !.5O0-125-7OOOforb the SPO9,Dt-?Uhi . (Disc.Authority) under memo No 
dated.. 23- 2 - 2001  

AND WHEREAS the undersignedin terms of Rule2Q of 

CCS(CCA) ulec,lQ65/1n_trms_oRi6 of-FDA 

proposes to rev1e and enharic the punishment of rduction 
of pab one staçe from Rs.5375 to 5250 in the sca1etSfs45_125 

7000 for. 	 1O1 from service 	
•• ...(revised/r,uflishfl) 2rs• ' 

under Ru-le_-1/Rule_14 of. CCS(CCA) Rules,1o65/ru1yf 

1-64. 0 	

- 	
0 NO'J TtIEREFDRE Shr 	 tiEI i 

(deiation)SPi 	. : .(office)aa;a ot :; 	;;;;ven 
5n'opportunit' of making representation on thepenalty ,  proposed 
shove. Any reresentatin which he/hmay wish to make ' agajnst ( 
the penalty proposed will be consider:d by the undersigned. SUCh 

representation if any, should be made in writing nd submitted 

so as to reach the Indersigned n ot 	than 1S(fiftee) days 
from the date of receiot o this memoran 	bSh.rAhar AU. 	ikh 

0 	 • 	 • 	

0 	 0 

The circumstances leading to the above proposal is 
given In enclosed l\nnexure-A to enable hri 	 Ii)h 

(charged fficial) for sUbii5si0 )f hi/er ilefdrice for 
COflsjdeat ion 	 0 	 • 	

0 

	

V 
0 	

The recjpt of this memo houd b acknowledged hy - 
Shri 	A4 Sheikh 

.. .. 	(charged oficial)hy next 8vailable., 

ETDC1 :- Annèxure_A. 

Sheikh, 

SPM. Saimara  South, 
0 	 •••.. ................ 

Dist-Dhubrj(Assarn) 
• 	.f.. 0.... 

0 . . A.NJD.Kacharj 
0 	

0 	 0 

: Desjgntion of Reviewing 	 0 

0 00) 	

7Aithori'ty. 
 

Director of Postal Servicès(H)., 
Assarn Circle, ,Guwahatj-71001 

'0 

0 	
• 

0 	
0 	

0 	

0 	
0 	 0 	 •• 	

/ 	. 	• 	.. 	:•. 	, Copy to :- 	 • 0 	

• 	 0 	
0 	-' 	

0 iheSPOs,Dhubrj 	
. ,.(concerned Divl.Heed). 

- 	 ... 	. •. . ......Dn,_ 	• •• • - 	 2. AP)MG(Stoff) 	pe1 Section,C O.,GuW?hiti. 3. Spare s  

Reviewing Authority. 

I 	 Director of Postal Services (EQ) 
Assam Circle, Guwahati_781001 

0 	 • 	 0 	
0 	

, 	 : 	

, 	 ' 0 	

0 	
0.: 	

.: 	

- 	

, 	 0 -j 
• 	

. 	•, 	
•:\- 	 : 	

.:- 	 'V..;-. 
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4 
Shri(Nd)lthar All 

Sheikh, SubPostmaster#Salm.ara $outh 

SO was awarded punishment of reduction of pay by 1(one)tge 
from Rs.5375/- to 5250/- in the scale of Rs.45004257000  
for 2(two) years without cumlative effect vide SUpdt.Of P.Os 
Dhubri 4emo No.F6-4/9899 dtd.23-22OO1 passed on finaiiSatOfl'" 

of disciplinarY pr
oceeding under Rule-14 of cS(CCA)Rules, 

the charges framed against him as follOWS 

1965 on the basis of  

That the said rd.Ahar Ali Shejkh while 
functioning 

asSPM,ekamari s.c. during the periOd5-S94 to20-3-99 
retained cash Rs.57,897.3 7  on 20-3-99 and failed to produce 

RS.44,891o55 only when called upon di '20399, Thus Md.Ahar 

All Sheikh violated Rule-2i7 of P&T Manual VOl-V,RUl 58'of 

FHB.V0LI and Rule 
658 of P&T.Man.VOl.V'I part-Ill arid thereby 

• infringed the provisiOnS of Rule 3(1)i),3(1) (ii) and 3(1) 
of CCS(Conduct)Rt1es,19640 	 / 

jmDutationz of MjSCOfldUCt or misbehaVioUr in suprt 

of the charge 
That 'the said Md.Ahar All Sheikh 

while furjctiOflirg as 

SPM,Fekarflari SO during the period from 5394 to 20-399 as 

been etaifliflg XCCSS cash whih was reported by 
the Postmaster 

Dhubri HO. In pursuance of the report of the Postmaster, 
the 

ASPOS,GOalPara Sub_Division visited'his office on 20-3-99 
and after days transaction on physical ver1fiCai0n 'of cash 

and stamps found Rs.13,005.82 as detaied below:- 

Cash 	= Rs.1386.00 
Stamps 	= Rs.7522..55 
Revenue 	= Rs.357.85 
's/Stamps = Rs.945.00 
CRF 	= Rs.150,00 

B.O,balaflce =Rs.644.42 
Total 	= Rs.13,005 82  

But as peru 3.0. AcoUflt dtd.20-3-99 
the closi1 

balance of t.h office was Rs.57,897.37. So 
the shortag e  of 

cash and stamps balance of Fekamari SO was found: Rs.57,89?37 
i.3,OO5.82)s.44,891.5S. An Inventory of cash and stamps was 
accordingly prepared by Md.Ahar, Ali Sheikh in presence; Of 
ASPOS,GOalPara and other witnesses on 203-99 and the shortage 

amount of Rs.44,891.5 5  was charged as'UCP on 20-399 
in th' 

daily, account of Fekamari So as Md,Ahar Ali 
Shelkh failed to 

make good the shortage Ofl the same day.Ifl his written staterpent 
dtd.20-3-99 Md.Ahar Au Sheikh admittedthe shortage o cash, 
and promised to make good the amount w,jthin 31-3-99 

and acco 

dingly he voluntarii3-Y credited Rs.44, 891.55 as 13CR vide 

Dhubi HO. ACG-67 receipt No.42 dtd0'263-99 which was incotpor 

ated 'in the cash account of Dhubri HO on' the 
dame ay, 'By 

doing the above acts Md.Ahar Mi Sheikh has violated the provi 
sion of Rule 217 of P&T,Man.V01.V,Rule 58 of FHB Vol.1 and 
Rule 658 of P&T Man.VOl.VI Part-Ill and failed to maintain .  

bsolUtê integrity and devotion to duty' and acted in manner 
of jnbecomiflg of Govt.SerVaflt violating Rules 
and .3(1) (iii) of CCS(Conduct)Rui.es, 1964 0 

o 
n, 	

In exercSe of the power conferred' upn by. Rule'29, 

of CCS(CCA)RU1e54965, the case WBS reviewed. It. is, séén, that 

the official misappr'opriated Govt .money rnountflg .rnôê than 
'RupeeS forty thousand, It was very serious of fenCe.. ;. T'9. 

ial displayed gross misconduct in betrayal of : th tU beto' 

wed on him as incharge of the office 

0 	 ' 	
• 	': 	' 	'('.Ctd'. .P-2) 

0 	 ' 

::• 
:1 . 	' 	 ,,. 	' 	• 
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3. 	
I therefore find that 

the PUfl1thrnenj0f ruction of pay by one sbage for 2 years 1thot cumu3ative effect awarded to 	
offIcial by the SPOS,D1)UbrI is not comme1surate with the gravity of the 

of fence nd rniscoduct displayed by 
him0 	( 40 	

It' is therefore proposed ,t enha 	the Punishrnent of reduct0 of pay descrjbd above to that df r11ova1 from, - service 	 ,  

A. JKacharj ) 	', Director Qf. 
 ,POst 	Serv.jëes (Hp); Assm CircieGüwháj78i01 	1 



Cash - 	Rs.1386.00 
tahips - 	Rs.7522.55 

Revenue - 	Rs, 357.85 
S/stamps - 	Rs. 945.00 
OF - 	Rs. 	150.00 

_O.balpnce - 	. Rs.2644.2 
Total - 	Rs.13,005,82 

' 	
* 

.It•. 

-- 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENRAJ, 

ASSAM QRCLE:GUWAHgJ-7$j®' I 

Memo NO.\4( /6J4/95(Part) 	 Dated at Guwahati, the 3' October,2001. 

- 	' 	I 
-"!......... 	. 	. 	I 

Sri (Md) Ahar Ah Shkh, SPM, Salmara South was awarded punishment 
of reduction of pay by 1 (one) stage from 5375/- to 5250/-. in the scale of pay Rs.4500-. 
125-7003 for 2(two) years without cumulative effect vide Supdt of Post Offices, Dhubn 
Memo No.F6-4/98-99 dated 23.2.2001 on finalisation of didllnary proceedings (de- 
novo) under RuIe-14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 based on the charges framed against 
tdmasfoløws,  

Charqes  

That the said Md. Ahar All Sheikh while functioning as SPM, Fekamari 
during the period from 5.594 to 20.3.99 retained cash'of R37,897.37 on 20.3.99 and 
failed to produce R.44,891.55 only when called, upon on 20.3.99, Thus Md. Ahar All 
Shelith violated Rule 217 of P&T ManUal Vol.V, Rule 58 of FHB Vol.! and Rule 658 of P&T Manual VoLVI, Part-TI! and thereby infringed the provision of Rule 3(1)(i), 3(1)(ii) and 
3(1)(I11). of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964". 

of .th .cliro& 

That the said Md Mar All Sheikh while fundti 	as SPM, Fekarnari SO during the period froni 5.5.94 to 20.3.99 had been retaining excess cash which was , 
reported bYlhe  1Otmaster, Dhubri HO. In. pursuance of the report of Postmaster, Dhubrl, the ASPOs, Goalpara visited his office on 20.3.99 and after day's transactions on physical veiifiatjon of cash and stamps wasfound Rs.13,005.82 as detailed below. 



:1 	 0 
But as per SO account dated 20.3.99 the dosing balance of the office was 

Rs.57,897,37 So the shortage of cash and stamps balance of Fekàman SO was foundàs 
Rs.57,897.37 - Rs.13,005.82 = Rs.44,891.55, An' inventory of cash and stamps was 
accordingly preparej by Md. Mar All Sheikh in presence Of P.SPOs Goalpara and other 
witnesses on 203.99 and the shortage amount of Rs.44,891.55 was charged as UCP on 
20.199 in the daily account of Fekamari SO as Md. Mar All Sheikh failed to make good 
the shortage on the same day. In his wntten statement dated 20.3.99, Md.Ahar AR Shaldi 'admitted 

the shortage of cash and promised to make good the amount withii 
31.3.99 and accordingly he vOluntarily credited Rs.44,891.55 as UCR vide bhub,j HO 
ACG-67 Receipt No.42 dated 26.3.99 which was incorporated in the cash account of the HO on 

the same day. By doing the above acts, Md Mar Ali Sheikh has violated 1the 
provision of Rule 217 of P&T 

Manual VoLV, Rule 58 of FHB Vol Manual Vo 	 .! and Rule 658 of P&T 
LV! Part-rn and failed to maintain abso'ute integrity and devotion to duty/and acted In a manner of 

unbecoming of a govt Servant violating,, Rule 3(lXi), 3(lXii)' and 3(1XI) of 
CCS (TA) Rules. 1964. rn the departrnenti 'inquiry Md. Ahar All Sheikh 

admitted the charges and the Inquiry 
Authority reported the charges proved." 

In eerdse of the power conferred upon by Rule 29 of 1tCs (CCA) Rules, 1965, the order of 
punishment issued by the SPOs, Dhubrj was reviewéj and considered ,the punlshn, of 
reduction of pay by one stage from 5375/- to 5 of RS-4500-125-7000 	in the pay scale 

for two years without cumulative effect, to be riot commensu e 
with. the gravtty of offence corn mitted by the official. it 'was therefore proposed to enhance the said punishm to that of removal from service. A show cause notice was 
accordingly Issued to the official vide this office memo of even number dated 20.3.2001 along wftfrthe PrOPOsal for enhancement of  Punishment as Stated above. The official was directed to make 

representation if any against the Proposal within 15 days from the date of receipt of the memorandum 

The official received the memorandUm Of proposal on 28.3.2001. Md. 
Ahar All Sheikji submjttecj his representatjon, on 11.4.2001 which was received by this 
office on 

18.4.2001. The represtj0 was Written in vernacular Assam. The 
substance of the represeflt2tjon in English version is as under. 

1. 	That 
the instance of shortage of cash at Fekaman P0 on 20.3.99 was 

0 10 unfortunate and beyond his control. 

2.. That he made good of the shortage ampunt of cash withi 
i.e. on 26.3 99. 	 n a short period 

3 	
That the aohty already punish 
Dhuj Memo No.F6-4/g 	ed him for the offence vide SPOs, 
'gg dated 6.9.99 on the basis of depatmentai Inquiry and he prefej,-ed 

an appeal against that punishment to the Appellate Aithority praying for exonerati 
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4. 	

That the SPOs, Dhubrl initiated de-novo proceediflS in pursuance of 
Circle Office, Guwahati No.Staff/9-52/99 dated 15.2.2000 and he 
accepted the punishment under review humbly. 

That there is none except him to earn tivlihood in his family. In this 
circumstances removal him from service will cause great difficulties to his 

family consisting 9 members. There will be no alternative for him other 

than committing suicide. 
That the education of his school and college going children is fully 
dependent of his earning. Removal him from service will ruin and end 

their academic pursuit. 

That his wife is heart weak patient. She is reqiired to be treated by hrt 
specialist for WhiCh expenditure is wholly dependent on his limited salary. 

In thelast, Sn Ahar All Sheikh prays for exoneration from any kind of 
punishment considering the circumstanCeS stated above so that hmay 
complete the remaining 12 years of his service period and maintain his 

family." 

I have gone through the representation of Md. Ahar All Sheikh very 

carefully and given due consideration of all aspects of the case. The 5PM is personally 

responsible for correctly maintaining, office accounts and accounting for cash and 

valuables of the office. In no circumstances the govt. cash should be uthised on private 

on that shortage of cash at Fekamari P0 on 20.3.99 was 
purposes. His representati  
unfortunate and beyond his control Isnot acceptable. He failed to discharge his duty by 
spending office cash thereby keeping shortage In cash balance to the tune of 

R.s.44;891.55. By this misconduct he violated the provisions of Rule 658 of P&T Manual 

VoLVI Part-Ill. The fact that he credited the amount of shortage subsecUeflt1Y does not 
absolve him from irresponsible act and its consequences. His appeal against the 
punishment order,issUed by the SPOs, Dhubn vide Memo No.F6-419899 dated 6.9.99 
was considered and set aside on the ground of procedural lapses with further direction 

for de-novo proc1in9S. The prayer for exoneration was not granted keeping in view 

the gravity of the offence. That his representation foi not imposing the proposed 
enhanced punishment on the ground of his being the sole bread earner in the family, 

academic career and treatment of his wife dcQ5 not deserve sympathy for the offence 

comrni: by him as an In-charge of the office. 

In view of the discussion above, I do not accept the pleas of Md. Ahar All 
g IthWhO was guilty for breach of trust and acted in a manner of unbecoming ofa 

govt. servant, displayed lack of devotion to duty and absolute Integrity viotting the 

Rules 3(LXI), 
3(1Xii) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Cdnduct Rules, 1964. MisapproprIatiOn of 

govt money is a serious offence and thereforethe punishment awarded by the Supdt of 
Post Offices, Goat para DivisiOn, Dhubn is considered to be inadequate to the gravity of 

misconduct displayed by the official. 



• 	 ORDER 

I Sn Subrat Das, Dwector of Postal Seniices (HQ), Assam Circle, Guwahat 
and th&.Rev1ew1nQ Authonty hereby order reucbon of pay by two stages from 
Rs 537IJ Rs.5125/- in the scale of pay Rs 4500 - 125 - 7000 fOr five years with 
cimti1atWe effect It is further directed that the offidat wilt not earn any increment or 
pay, &iirtg the penod of reduction and that on the expiry of this penod, the reduction 
wilt haVe effect of postponing his future increment of pay. I think this will meet the ends 
ofjustice. 	 •. 
I .  

• 	 s/ • 	 (SubratDas) / 
• 	 Directoraf Postal Servtces[HQ] 

Assam Cirde, Giiwahat - 781001 

Coyto:- 
 

Md. Aä 	hekh, SPM, Salmara South. 
2 	 The SidtofPóst Offices, Goatpara On, Dhubn 
3 	 The Postmaster, Dhtibn 
4 	 Staff/Appeal Section) C 0 ,Guwaha 
5. 	Spare./ :1c. 

I 

7•• 	L 

Jr 

Director of Postal Services [HQ] 
Assarn Orde, Guwahati-78 1001 

I 

jI; 
0 
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IN THE CENTRAL A IVI INTLSTRATIIIE TRIBUNAL 	-. 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI. 

IN THE NATTE OP 

O.A. NO. 477 OP '2001 

1d. A')ar Ali Shethi 

... e.• 

Vs- 

Union of India & Ors. 

• . . . •. 

ritten Statement for and on behalf of 

Respondents No 1, 2 and 3. 

Applicant. 

Re spondents. 

I, S. Shyam, Aestt'. Postmaster General ( Staff) 

in the office of the Chief Postmaster General, AssamCircle, 

Guwahati, do hereby solennly affirm and say as follows 

1. 	 That I ant the Asstt. Postmaster General (Staff) 

in the office of the Ohief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 

Guwabati and as such fully acquainted with the facts and 

dr cumstance s of the ease • I have gone through a copy of 

the application and have understood the eon-tents thereof. 

Save and 	whatever is specifically admitted in th 

itt en, statement the other contentions and statements may 

be de ee d to have been den i e d • I am author i se d to file this 

iritten statement on behalf of all the respondents. 

2 • 	That at the outset I crave the Hon 'ble Tribunal's 
ti  

leave to, brief facts of the case as follows 
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The applicant was departmentally proceeded against 

under Rule-14 of CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965 vide memo No. P6 -4/98-99 

dated 10.6.99 of theAost Of fice, ]iubri (Re spondent No .3) for 

his misconduct of misappropriating Government cash amounting 

to 	. 44,891.55 while he was functioning as Su.b-Postmaster of 

!Pekamari sib-Post Office during the period from 5.5.94 to 0 .3.99. 

The Disciplinary proceeding was decided by the Disc!-

plinary authority (Re spondent No .3) with imposition of punishment 

of reduction of pay of the applicant by 2(tw6)) stages from 

s. 5175/-  to s.4875/ -  in the scale of pay Re. 4500-125-7000 

for a period of 2(two)years w.e.f. 1.9.99 with cumu.ative effect 

vide order No. P6 -4/98 -99 dated 6.9.99. 
the 

Being aggrieved by the said pun.ishmentik applicant 

Ske ibmitted an appeal to the Director of Postal Services, 

Assam Circle, Guwabati/Appellate authority. The appeal was 

disposed by the Appellate authority with order of setting aside 

the Disciplinary order dated 6.9.99 on the ground of procedural 

lapse with instruction that the set aside order would not bar 

the Disciplinary authority to initiate denovo proceedings on 

the same charges vide order No. Staff/9' -52./99 dated 15.2..2 000 . 

Keeping in view the observations in the Appellate 

order dated 15.2.2000  and considering the circumstances of the 

ease a denovo proceeding was initiated against the applicant 

on the same charges vide memo No. P6 -4/98 -99 dated 25.2..2000  

of the Supdt. of Post offices Dhubri • The proceeding ended 

with imposition of penalty of reduction of pay by 1(one ) stage 
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fromRs. 5375/ -  toRs.525 0/ -  in the pay scale ofRs. 4500 

1257000 w.e .f. 1 .3.2001 for a period of 2(two) years witlaout 

:cumuLative effect vide order No. P6 -4/98 -99 dated 73.2 .2001 

of the Disciplinary authority. 

The Disciplinary order dated 23.2.70 01 was reviewed 

[by the Director of Postal Services, Assam Circle, G-uwabati 

tnd the reviewing authority and it was proposed to enhance 

the punishment imposed vide order dated 23. 2 .2 001 to that of 

emova1 from service. A show cause notice was therefore issued 

to the applicant vide No. Vig/6/4/95 dated 20.3.2001. After 

onsiderIng the representation submitted by the applicant, 

he Reviewing authority passed an order enhancing the punishment 

jide order dated 23.2.2001 to that of reduction of pay Rs.4500-

125-7 000 for 5 years with cumulative effect vide order No. 

/6/4/95 (Part) dated 3.10.2001. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statenient 

ade in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the application. 

That the statement a made in. paragraph 4.1 are admitted 

s the same are based on the materials on records. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

40 of the application,, the respondents beg to state that the 

applicant kept shortage of Rs. 44,891.55 on 20.3.99  in his 

office cash account which was deteced by the Asstt. Superintendent 

of Post offices, Goalpara who verified cash and other balance 

f Fakamari P.O. on 20.3.99. The applicant could not produce 

make good of the said amount on the day of the detection 
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of the shortage. He was relieved of the charge as Sub-

Postmaster, Fekamarj on the afternoon of 20.3.99 in the 

interest of eervice and proper investigation . Moreover, 

the applicant was due to be relieved from Fekamari P.O. on 

transfer already ordered by the competent authority on 

completion of his post/station tenure at Fekaniari P.O. 

His allegation that he was forcibly relieved from Fekamari 

P.O. is not correct, Ininediate removal of the applicant from 

the charge of the office was necessary to prevent temparment 

of records since it was a single handed Post Of fce 

The applicant was proceeded against under R1le 14 

of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 for display of gross misnduct 

by his acts of misappropriating of Govt, cash to the tune of 

. 44,891.55 vide Memo No. F6-4/98-99 dtd. 10.6.99. An 

enquiry was held by appointing Inquiry Officer who submitted 

his report on 23.8.99 with findings of the charges as 

proved. The Superintendent of Post Of ices, Dhubrj, decided' 

the case vide order dtd. 6.9.99 imposing penalty of 

reduction of pay by 2 (two) ,  stages from Rs, 5125/- to Rs, 4875/-. 

in the scale of pay Rs, 4500/- to 125- 7000/- for a period 

of 2 (two) years with cumulative effect after takintj into 

account of the findings of the 1.0. and considering the 

circumstances of the case, 

A Copy of Memo dtd. 10.6.99, order dtd 

6,9,99. and I.O.'s report dtd. 23.8,99 are 

annexed as Annexure-1,2 and 3 respectively, 

6. 	That with regard to the statement made in the para 4.3 

of the 'application, the respondents beg to state that the 

appeal of the applicant against the order dtd. 6.9.99 was 

disposed by the Appellate Authority vide order No. Staff/9- 

5299 
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dated 15.2.200 0  setting aside the said order of the Discipli-

nary authority on the ground of procedural lapses. However 

the appellate order did not bar the Disciplinary authority 

to initiate denovo proceeding against the applicant on the 

same charges. 

A copy of the appellate order dated 15.2.200 0  

is annexed as Annexu.re 4. 

7 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 

4.4 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the denovo proceeding was finali sed vide order No • P6 4/9899 

dated 23.2.2001. 

A copy of the order dated 23.2.2001 is annexed 

as Annexure-5. 

8. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 

4.5 of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

Director of Postal Services, Guwahati who is the reviewing 

authority reviewed the order dated 23.20001 in exercise of 

the power conferred by Pule-29 of CGS(COA ) rules, 1965 and 

proposed to enhance the punishment made by order dated 23.2.01 

after considering it not to be comElen curate with the gravity 

of offence committed by the applicant and accordingly issued 

H a show cause notice to the applicant vide memo dated 

20.3.2001 with a proposal to enhance the punishment to that of 

removal4 service. The reviewing authority passed his order 

dated 3.10.2001 enhancing the punishment to reduction of pay 

by 2(two) stages from Re. 5375/ -  to s. 5 1 25/ -  in the scale 

of pay s.4500-125-7000/- for a period of 5 years with commu- 
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Cumulative effect after considering the representation of the 

applicant against the proposed enhancement of punishment, 

A Copy of memo dtd. 20 0 3.01 and order dtd. 

3.10.01 are enclosed as Annexure6 and 7 

9.. 	That with regard to statement made in para 5.1 of the 

application, the respondents beg to state that the rule-29 of 

ccS (CcA) Rules, 1965 empowers for review of punishment order 

of subordinate disciplinary authorities by higher competent 

authority. The objective of the said rules is that the higher 

authority is to see whether the punishment order passed by 

subordinate authority is disproportionate (higher/lower) to 

the gravity of offence coirmitted by the punished Govt, 

servant, In the instant case the Director of Postal aervices,, 

Guwahati being the reviewing authority exercise his power and 

passed the order dtd. 3,10,01 after considering the gravity of 

the offence committed by the applicant observing the procedure 

laid in rules, 

10. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

5.11 of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

reviewing authority considered the circumstances of the case 

and found the penalty imposed by the Disciplinary authority 

not to be commensurate with gravity of the offence which call 

for deterrebt and severe penalty. There was no error of law 

and facts as stated by the applicant in the action of the 

reviewing authority. 

11, 	That with regard to the statements made in para 5.111 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

applicant displayed gross misconduct by his act of misappropriating 

the government cash. The applicant having been placed in a xnam 

responsible official position was required to maintain the 

highest level of trust for safe custody of public money 

entrusted to him apart from keeping the account for the Govt, 

cah correctly. He not only committed breach of trust but also 

fqiled to mintain 
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absolute integrity and devotion to duty apart from acting in 

the maimer of unbecoming of a government bervant for which be 

deserved severe punishment. However the reviewing authority 

did not remove him from service as proposed taking a lenient 

view and or der o f puni shmen,t o f le s ser gravity was is sued. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5IV, 

of the application , -the respondents beg to state that the appli-

cant admitted his guilt during the enquiry. His prayer for 

exoneration from the charges had no merit in view of the nature 

of the offence committed by him. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5.V 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

Disciplinary order dated 23.2.2001 was reviewed and notice of 

pr opo sal for enhancement of pun i shinent was issued on 2 0.3 • 2001 

which was within the prescribed period of 6 months as per pro-

viiori laid in 1ule-29(1)of 0C(CcA)Buies 1965. Therefore 

the contention of the applicant is not correct and liable to 

be rejected. 

140 	That with regard to the statements made in para 5.VI, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the order 

of the reviewing authority was issued to have immediate effect 

prospectively. It is the executing authority concerned to 

execute the order irniediately on receipt of the same. There 

is no inrmity in the order dated 3.10.20 01. 

15. 	That with regard to the statements made in psra 

5 .VII of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

contention of the applicant is not correct. The guidelines in. 



Govt. of India, MHA O.M. No.39/2/68-Ests(A) dated 14.5.68 

provide that the reviewing authority need not set aside/cancel the 

the order passed by the subordinate authority before issuing 

show cause notice on proposal for enhancement of punishment 

under review. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 

5.VIII of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the enhance d pun.! shment order dated 3.10 • 01 of the reviewing 

authority was in order and in, accordance with the established 

rule and guidelines of the Government. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 6 

of the aPPlication , tbe respondents beg to state that the 

representation dated 11  .4.2001 was submitted by the applicant 

in reply to show cause notice for enhancement of punishment. 

The same was considered while passing the review order dated 

3.10.2001. 

That the respondents have no comment to the statements 

made in paragraph 7 of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 

8 & 9 of the applicationthe respondents beg to state that 

the applicant has no cause to be aggrieved by the order of 

the reviewing authority as the same was passed after considering 

his representation and taking all other aspects and circunl-

stances of the case • The reviewing authority took lenient 

view and punished the applicant with penalty which is lesser 

than the proposed penalty of removal Yservice. He was given 

every reasonable opportunity to defend his case in all stages 



f J 

- 	 -9- 

of disciplinary proceeding and review proceeding. 

Under the facts stated above the applicant is not 

entitled to any relief or/and interim relief as prayed for. 

The application is liable to be dismissed as it has got no merit. 

That the re spon dents have no comments to the state 

ments made in paragraphs 10 and 11 of the application. 

That the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

did not ethaust all the remedies available to 	before 

ppr oaching the Hon 'b le Tribunal in as much as he di dA prefer 

•peut. against the impu.ed order before the 

uthority. On this score alone the application is liable to 

be dismissed. 

V. 	That the applicant is not entitled to aiy relief 

sought for in the. application and the same is liable to be 

dismissed. 

Verlfication............ 
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V_ER _I_Pj_CAT ION 

Slayaui, Asstt • Postmaster General, in the 

Office of the Chief Postmaster Genera1, Assam Circle, Guwahati, 

being autb.orised and competent to sign this verification do 

hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in 

paragraphs 	3,4, M ZY 	/ 	of the writteyl statement 

are true to my Iow1edge, those made In paragrap 	 13 

/6'  f/7being matter of record are true to my information 

derived thereThont which I believe to be true and there made 

in the rest are humble submissions before the Hon 'ble Tribunal. 

I have not suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign, thi s verification on this the 	day of 

II 14' 	2002, at Guwahati. 

- 

Deøonent. 
PorasjiIrerry0, (Staff) 

For Chief Fos:mas'er Gener4 
4os Circi, 
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DEPART.N? °OF POSTS  

EOF Tim sum'. OF POST OTICES :GOALPApADIVISI° : :DHUBRI. 

	

MiiO' No. F 6-4/96-99 	 Dated at Dhubri the 06.09099. 

In this office memo of even no. dated 10.6.99 it was 
proposed to hold enquiry under Rule-14 of ,CCS(CCA) Rules.1965 against 
Md. ithar All Sheikh, Eb-SPM, Fekamari S.O. now PA.Dhübri H.O. The 
article of charge and the statement of imputation of. misconduct or 

misbehaviour on the basis of which the charges were framed against 

Md. Ahar All Sheikh was as follows :- 

A N NE X U R E - I 

Statement of articles of charge framed against Md. Ahar Jdi 
Shci. kh. E:-SPM, Fekarnari S • 0 • now PA, Dhubri H.O. 

I 

ARTICLEI 

That the said Md. Ahar All Shei}th whi.e functioning as SPM. 
Fekamari S.C.. during the period 05.05.94 to 20.03.99 retainedcash 

Ri. 57,897.37 on 20.3.99 and. fiilcd to produce Rs. 44,891.55 (Rupees 
. forty four thousand elgrt hundred ninety one and paise. fifty five)only 

when called upon on 20,3,99. Thus. Mu. Ahar AliShelkh violated RulG 
217 of P & T Manual Volume V, Rule 58 of F}iB Volume-I and Rule 658 ofkil 
Rule 3(1)(1)(11) and (iii) of rCS (Conduct) Rules 19640 

ANNEXUREII 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
support of the articles of charge framed against Md. Ahar AU Shoikh, 

Ex-SPM, Fokamari S.O. now PA. Dhubri H.O. 

ARTICLE - I 

That the said Md. Ahar All Sheikh while functionIng as 5PM. 
Fekarnarl S.O. during the perIod from 5e': to 20.3.99 has been reti-

ning excess cash which was . reported by the Postmaster. Dhubri R.O. in 

pursuance of the repot vL Postmaster, Dhubri 11.0, the ASPOs,Goalpara 

Sub-L)iviSiOfl visited his office on 20.3.99 and after, days transactions 

on physical verificati cf cash and stamps found Rs.13005.82 (Rupees 
thirteen thousand five and paise eighty two only as detailed below :- 

Cash 	 = Rs. 1386.00 	 . 

Stamps 	 R. 7522.55 

Revenue 	 1 	357.85 

	

I Stamps 	 R. 945.00 

CRF 	 Rs, 150,00 

B.Os balances 	= Rs. 2644.42 

Total Rupees =s-l3OOS.82 
But as per 5.0. account dated 20,3.99 the closing balance of 

the office was Rs. 57,897.37. So the shortage of cash and stamps balance 
of Fe}camari S.O. was found Rs. ( 57897.37 - 13005.82) = Rs. 44,891.55 
(Rupees fortyfour thousand eight hundred ninety one and paise. fifty 

five ) 'only. An inventor* of cash and stamps was accordingly preared 
by Md, Ahar All 5heikh in presence of ASPOs, Goalpara and other witne- 

S 

1 



- 	 - 

2 

sses on 20.3.99 and the shortage amount of p,44891.55 was charged as 

/ ucon 20.3. 99  in the daily account of Fekamarl 
s.o. as Md. har All 

Sheikh' failed to make good the 
5 Ortag0 on the 5fflO day. In hi written 

statement dated 20,3.9 Md. AMr Mi Sheikh admitted the shortag° of 
cash aid promised to make good the amount withifl 31.3.99 and accordifl9 

).y he voluntariliY credited Rs, 44891.55 
as iJCR vidO Dhubri H.0. AC067 

Receipt NO. 42 dated 26.3.99 WhiCh was incorporated 
in the cash account. 

of Dhbri ,o. on the aame y. 
By doing the above acts Md. Ahar 

Ml sheik1.has violated tb€ 

provii0fl5  of Rule 217 of P & T 1a nual Volume 
V Rule .58 of Fl-lB 'vil-I 

and Rule 658 of P & T Manual Volume vi part iii and failed tq maintain 

absulate integrity and devotion tu 	
and acted .n a rnarner of un- 

becoming of Govt. 
servant violating Rules 

3(1)(i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS. 

(Conduct) Rules91964o 	 S 

List of documents by which the articles of 
.-argt ?ramed 

against d. Ahar All heikh. Ex-5P24. Fekamari so. now PA. Dhubri 11 
M 	

.0. 

are proposed to be sustaIned. 
-. 	- _3___ 

Inventory of cash arict stamps u-' 	--- - 

Written statement dated 20.3.9 9  of Md. /thaz All 	eikh, 
11 

cPM. Fekamarie 	- 

iekamari s.c. daily account dated 20.3.9
9 . 

1'ekamari S.0. Account book from 1.1. 98  to 20.3.9g. 

Stamp balance register of Fekamari S.C. from 16.12.98 to 

20,3,99. 

60 	
B.O. sumary of Fekarnari 

S .O. from  10.6.98 to 20.3. 99 . 

' U R E - IV ANNE'. 

List of witneSSes by whom the articles of charges 
rawed 

against Md. Ahar A.li Shel}th, Ex-SPM, 
Fakemari 5.0. now PA,.' Dhubri 1-1.0. 

are proposed to be sustained.  

1, 	
Sri R. B1sWaS, ASPOS, Goalpara.. 

2. 	
Sri Rajab All Mondal. PA. Goalpara s.O. now of fg. SPM. 

I 	Fekamari 5.0. 

	

(2) 	
In tue said memorandum Md. Ahar Mi Shei)th was asked to 

submit his written statement of defence within. 10 (ten) days of the 

receipt of the memorandum. Tlió said Md. 	
All ShGikh received the 

Memo Ofl 12.6.99 and sut1tted his 
defence statement datod 21.6.99 whicl 

was recei.ved 
by this office on 22.6.99. The defflcC statement of Nd. 

Ithar A1i Sheikn dated 21.6,99 is reprodeuCed beloW :- 

While acknowledging receipt ofyOUr memo 
NO. F 4_4/9899 

dated 10.6.99 I Sri AJLar Mi .1c, 
1x-5PM, Fekamari now PA. DhUbri.MO' 

beg to lay before you the following few lines for favour of your kind 
sympathetic consideration, 

	

it 
	

That Sir, I have admitted all the charges framed against 
me unconditionally and i have not c3jsired to heard in perSOn. 

'that Sir, the shortage of cash was occured due to some 
unavaidabe circumstances and I assure yoU 

that in future shall 

guard myself against such hay?peningso 

10 

20 

3, 

4. 

.5, 



- 	 - 

16 

'4 

Itherefore request you would kindly excuse me for the 
firt time and take action as deem fit which may savemy livelihood 
and for this I beg to pray mercy from your ki.ndself and oblige there 

In the aforesaid written staeement though Md Ahar All Sk 
admittdd the charges it was decided to hold an oral enquiry and accor-.; 
dinglytsrj T.1.C.houdhury, ASPOS 	 aLnd Sri B.Sarmah, SDI(P), 
Dhubri were appointed as the Inquixy Authority and the Presenting Off I ocr rospectivci.y vide this office memo of even no. dated 28.6.99 and 
diructeci to proceed the enquiry under the frame work of the CCS(CcA) 
Rulcs,1965, 

Sri T.K.Choudhury, the Inquiry Authority conducted the ora 
enquiry ho1dIg hearing and extending full justice and opportunity to 
Md, Ahar All Shelkh, The Inquiry authority concluded the enquiry and 
submitted his finding in his report video. ASP/I.o/99 dated 23.8.99 
in which he had brought out clear picture of the enquiry and held all the chargos proved. The report of Inquiry of ficer referred to above is reproduced below :- 

Enquiry repolt in the case against Nd. Ahar AU. Shei.kh, 
EX-5pr4, 1'ekarnarj. S.O. now PA, Dhubrj H.0. 

Under Sub-Rule (2) of the Ruj.e-].4 of CCS(CCA) Rulcs,1965 
the undersigned was appointed as the Inquiry Authority as per Memo 
No, F 6-4/98-99 dated 28.6.99 of the SPOs Dhubrl to' enquire lto the 
charges framed against Md. Ahar AU Shei}th, 	-sPzi, Fekamarj. S.o. now PA, L)hubri H.D. vide the Supdt. of. 

P.Os, Dhu.brj. memo No, F 6-4/98-99, 
2, 	 Sri I3adal Sarmah, SDI(p), Dhubri has been appointed as 

.prosenting officer in the case and he functioned as such.. 

The undersigned has completed the Inquiry and in exercise 
of powers conferred by Sub Rule (23) of Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA)• Rules 
1965 submitted the inquiry report as under. 

The Disciplinary Authority framed the following charge sheet against Nd. Ahar All Sheikh. 

AYNEXUREI 

Statement of article Of charge framed against Nd. Ahar All 
Sheikh, Ex-SPi, Fekamari S.O. now PA, Dhubrj. H.O. 

A R P I C L E - I 

That the said Nd. Ahar All Sheikh while funtijg as 
5PM, Fokaniarj S.O. during the period 05,05,94 to 20.3.99 retained cash Rs, 

57,897,37 on 20.3.99 and failed to produce Rs.44,891,55 ( Rupees 
forty four thousand eight hundred ninety one and paise fifty five) only 
when called upon on 20,3.99. Thus Md. Ahar All Sheikh violated Rule 217 of P&T Manual Volume V, Rule 58 of FHB V01.1 and Rule 658 of P&T Manual Volume vi part-.III and thereby attnacted the provision of Rule 3(l)(1) (ii) and (iii) of ccs (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

ANN E X U R E -II 

Statement of imputation of misconductor misbehaviour In 
support of the article of charge framed against Nd. Ahar All Sheikh. Ex-spr.j, Fekamari 

S.D. now PA, Dhubrj. ILO, 

Contd, • .4. . 
0 

/ 

I 



/ 
R T I C L E 

/ 	
That the sai 	

while functiOning 55 SPM, 

/ckamari 	
e 

5.0. during the period from 5.5,94 to 20.3.99 has 
ben retaining 

exceSs casti which was reported by the Postmaster. Dhubri H.0. In pursu
-

arice of thd report of 
Postmaster. Dhubri i.0. the ASPOS. Goalpar 3  Sub 

IviiQfl visited his office on 20.3,99 and after days transaCl0fl on 

hysiCa1 verification of cash and 
stamps found P. 13005.02 ( Rupees 

ise eighty two) only as detailed below. 
thirteen thousand five and pa  

cash 	
. 1386.00 

= . 1522.55 

ps Rvenue = 351,85 e  

s/Stamps 	
= . 945,00 

CRF 	isa,00 

B.0S balances 	 = , 2644.42 

Total Rupees = 	13005.82 

But as per S.O. account dated 20,3*99 the closing balance of 

the office was Rz. 57,897.37. So the shortage 
of cash and stamps balance 

of FcXamStl S.U. was found RS,(57897.37 - j3005.82) = Rs.44,89.l.55 (Rupee8 

fortyfoUr thousand eighty hundred ninety one and paise fifyfiVO) only. 

An jvOntoy of cash and stamps was accordingly prepred 
by Md. Ahar All 

ShOkh in presoncO of ASPQS. Goalpara 
and other witnesses o.20.3.99 

and the shortage amount of Rs. 44891,55 was charged as 
uc on 20.3.9 9  in 11, 

tho daily ,  account of Fekamari 3 .0. 
as Nd. Ahar All Sheikh tailed to make 

good the shorta 0  on the same dày. In his 
written statement dated 0.3..• 

99 Md, Ahar All Sheikh admitted the ortag0 of cash and promised 
to mak 

e good the amount within 31.3.99 and accordingly he voluntarilly cre-

dited Ps. 44591.55 as UCR.Vide Dhubri 
H.O. AcG-67 Receipt NO. .42 dated 

26.3.99 
which yzas incorporated in.t.he cash account of 

DhubriH.O0 on the 

same day. 
By doin the above acts Nd. Ahar idi Sheikh has 

,iolated the\ 

provisiOnS ofRu10Of P'& T Ftanual Volume V Rule 
58 of FHB Vol. I and 

Rule 658 of P & T Nanual Volume VI part III 
and failed to maintain 

absolUtO inteyrity and devOtiOfl.° duty and actei in a manner of, unbOCO' 

ming of Govt. serfvant 
jlating, 3t1)(i)tui) and (iii) of CCS (CondtCt) 

RuleS 1964. 
ANNEXUREI 

List of documents by which the article of charge framed 

against Nd, Ahar All Sheikh, 
Ex-5P24, Fekaxnari 5.0. now PA.. Dhubri H.O. 

are proposed to e sustained. 

InvefltOry ofcash and stamps dated 20.3.9 9 . 

Wtitten staterr4et datcd 20.3.99 of Nd. Ahar All Sheikh. 

6PM, Fekamari. 

Fekarnari s.o. daily account dated 20.3.99 

4, 	 Feka(nari s.o. Account book from 1.1.98 to 20.3.9. 

51 	 Stamp balance register of Fekafliari S.C. from 16.12.98 to 

20.39 9 . 

6, 	 a.0. sumary of Feari s.o.frcm 10,6.98 to 
20.3,99. 
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--- 

ANNEXUR - IV 
- 

List of witnesses by whom the articles of charge framed ag-
ainst Md. Ahar All Sheikh, 	-SPM, Fekamari S.O. now PA, .Dhubri H.O. 
are proposed to be sustained, 

10 	 Sri R. Blswas, ASPOs, GOalpara. 

20 	 Sri Rajob Al.i Mondal, PA, ('oalpara 5.0. Now Of Eg.SPM, Feka- 
marl S.O. 

(5) 	A notice for preLiminary hearing was served on 5.7.99 to 
the charged official and all other concerned fixing the date on 15.7.99. 
at 1-100 hours at Dhubri 1-1.0. (I. 13), but du.- to medical leave. of the 
charged i official the hearing could not be held on the sbhadule date. A 
second notice of preliminary hearing was issued on 2007.99 fixing date 
of hearing on 30.7.99 at 1100 hours and vanue at o/o the.SDI(P), Dhubri 
to all concerned but due to sudden illness of the presenting officer no 
hearing was held on 30.7,99. At the convenience of the chargedofficial 
and the presenting officer another notice for preliminary hearing was 
issued on 3,8.99 fixing date on 4,8,99 at 1100 ours and vanue at the 
o/o the SDX(P), Dhubri. Accordingly the charged of ficial.appeared before 
me .on 4,8,99, He did not however inform the particulars of any official 
nominating to act his DA nor brought any one with him to act as DA. 
while appearing for preliminary hearing. The DisciplInary authority ws 
represented by Sri B. Sarmah SDI(P), Dhubri dS presenting officer. 

The charged official admitted the receipt of memo of charge 
sheet issued under SPOs, Dhubri Memo No, F 6-4/98-99 dated 10.6.99. On 
enquiry whether the contents and meaning of thL charge sheet was under-
stood or not. The chargeu oricial replied in affirmative. 	 0 

The charged official was then asked to say whether he admits 
or denies the charges and to desire for detailed enquiry. In reply he 
stated that the charged framed are admitted by him totally and he does 
not desires for any further detailed enquiry in this regard. A written 
deposition admitting the charges by the charged official was obtained 
and ordered to be treated as salient documents of the preliminary enqu 

In view of clear and categorical admittance of the charges 
by the charged official it was ordered not to proceed fruthor enquiry 
and conclude the enquiry and sukit my report as per provision of sub 
rule (9) and (10) oi Rule-14 of CCS(CcA) Fules 1965, 

F I N D I N G S 

• 	 The charged official was given reasonable opportunity to 
defend against him. He had admitted the charges unequivocally and did 
not desire to have any further detailed enquiry. This establishes the 
fact that the charges are true and sustainable and the charged offici-
al has nothing to defend or refute the charges. 

The case is, therefore, returned to the disciplinary autho-
rity with findings that the charges framed against Nd. Ahar All shcikh 
stand proved wi.thout shado'.-: of any dOUbte 

(5) 	 A copy of Inquiry report suitted by the I. 	has not 
been furn.Lhcd to the charoeci oi:f.tci.il for suLNuizzion of his defence 
statement in vibw of his d1cr admission of all charses brought against 
him in his written statement of defence dated 21,6.99 received on 22.6. 
99 tO-Efl 	 e-H and also his admission of all charge lcve- 
lleo against him before Incuiry authority who held preliminary Inquiry 
on 4,8,99. 

Ccntd..., 6... 



I have gone cFiJtoL&gh the inquiry report submitted by the 
uthority on 2348.99 and convinced that Md. JtharFAIi Sheikh, 
'ekamari S.U. now PA. Dhubri H . O. and the charged, official 
se was extended full justice and opportunities to refutO and 
the chares levr1léd against him. I have 0 shadow of doubt, 
charged official has fully realised the offence he had commi- 

tted arid as such hewas.no  longer 	 wilhing; 
to defend the charge unnecessarily and did not therefore desire to have 
further Idetailed Inquiry. The of fence connitted by said Sri Ahar All 
Sheikh Was of gravious nature reflecting clearly. his doubtful integrity. 
and moral guilty. He ic therefore deserved severe punishment. However, 
considering his clear confassion of guilt: committed by him and the len-
gth of ervice rendered by the official in the department and also with 
a view to giving him last opportunity for rectification.!I am inclined 
to take I a lenient view of his case and award the following punishmant 
to meet:the end of justice0 	 - 

::. 

I Sri B++K.Marak, Supdt. of Post offices, Goalpara Division, 
Dhubri is therefore ordered that. the pay of Sri Ahar All !haikh be 
reduced by (2) two stages from . 5125/- to Rs. 4875/- in the time - 

ScaTe of pay of Rs. 4500-125-7000 for a period of (2) two yearswith 
effect from 01.0961999. It Is further directed that.Sri Ahar All Sheikh 
will not earn 'increents of pay durIng the period of reduction and that 1 . 

On the expiry of thIs period, the reduction will have the effect' of 
postponing his future  increents?f pay. 

ORDER 

- 

2 

20 

3-4. 
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B. K. MARAK ) 
S UP ER I N T END E N T 

Md. Ahar All Sieikh, PA, Liubri H.O. 

The Postmaster, Dhubri H.O. for information and ta)dng 
necessary action. 

Punishment register. 

CR file of the official. 

Personal file of the officthal. 

Office and spare. 

1. 

Supdt -•2 	~Of  ices 
Goalpara Division. 

Dhubri - 78330.1 

1.. 
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`nqulry Report in the case against Md. Ahar Alt Sboikh, Ex—S , 

Fkamari%S.O. now ,  PA, Dhubri H.O. 

i 	 ?' 
1 

	

I 	 Urid9r Sub—Rui (7 of the Rule 	f C'CS(CCA) 
s ,1965 theunde.'s1gncd was ppoinioii as'te 'nquiry Autiy it s 

H per MemóNo, F6_4/98._99.dated 28,6.99 of the'SPôJMuri to enqutre. 
'intothe charges.framed against Md..Ahar A1t'Sheikh, ExSPM, ' 

	

H. 	Fekanari,S,O. .now.PA Dhubri.H 2O,:Vide:the Supdt;ofPOs', •Dhubrt'., 
Memo No F6_4/98_99 

	

7 	 7 

2, 	 ShriBadal Sarmab, SDI(P), Dhubri has been 
appqthted as presenting officer in the case and he functioned as 

such. 

	

• 	' : The undersigned has completed the Inquiry and in 
exorcise of powersconferred by.'SubRule(23)ofRu1e—i4 of the 

H ccSCCA)'Ruies,1965submit,todthe inqutryroport as wonder 
7 	 ) 	

k 

• '4, 	'., 	'H The Disciplinary Authorityframed the:following 
cha±ge sheet agatnstMd Ahar Ali Sheikh, 	 ' 

Statement of article of charge framed against Md. Ahar All Shelkh 
ExPM, FoI'amari S.0. noa atPA, Dhuhri 1H • 0 

	

• 	• 	 ' 	ARTICLE _I 	' 
That the said Md 0  Ahar AliSheikh while fnction- 

H .ingas 5PM, Fekamari - S,O..during the period 05,05,94.t6 20.03.99 
retinedcash Rs 57,89737'on203,99 and failed to prouce 
R 44,891 .55(Rupes forty ,  four housand eight hundred ninety one and 
paie"f.fty five) 'only when called upon on 20.3,99, Thus Md, Ahar 
Alit Shoikh'violated..Rul 217 of P&TManual Vohne V , Rule 58 of 
FHBI Vol. land Ru1e:658ófP&tManuai Vo1 VI Pe.t —III and thereby 
attacted the provision"àfRuie3(1)(i) (ii) and (iii)!of'CCS( 
Coniuct) Rules 1964 10,  

ANNEXURE—Il" 

Statement of "imputation of miscondut or 
misbehaviourin support of the.artic1e of chargeframedagainst 
MdAhar : Ali.Sheikh'..xSPMFekarnari S.O. now PA, Dhubrl. H 2 O. 

7 .  

' 	•. 	ARTICLE —IS. 	 ' 
•.That'the said Md, Ahar Ali.Sheikhwhile function- 

ingas ;SPM Fekamari.S,O, X.during the /eriod from 5 05.94to 
20,3,99has..been retaining excess..cash whichwas reported by the 
Postmast,er, Dhubri H2O. in pursuance of the report of Postmaster, 
DhUbriH,0.':the.ASPOs,, :GOalparaSub. Division visited his office on 
20.3,99'andafter days transa'ctionson physical verification of cash 

• 	.and stamps found Rs 13,005,82(Rupees;thirteen thousand five and 
pause eighty two)1onlyas.detailed"below. .  

	

I..... 	..• 	:Cash, 	,,, ••••• 	 f138ô,0O 
Stamps '. . ' 	.• . 	 Rs 7522.5 

	

• 	 Revenue 	 • Rs 357.85 
S/Stamps ' 	 Rs 945,00 

	

H 	•. 	, 	CRR 	• 	•••. 	 Rs 	15000 
B 4 Os balances, 	• 	• 	P.s 2644.42 

Total Rupees 	 f130O5,, 
But as per.. S,O,.'account dated 20.3.99 the clooingH. 

balance of the off ce was P.. 57,897,37 • S 'hz s - 'tage of cct- 
and stampsbalance of Fekamari . 00, was found s (57897.37-13005.82) ' • 	,• 
44891,55 (Rupeesforty four thousand eight hundred ninety qne and 
paise fift.yfivo)oniy, An inventory, of cash and stamps was azki 
acordingly, prepared by Md, Ahar All Sheikh in...presence.of ASPOs, 
3oalpara..andr.other,wi.tnes3eson20.2 o 99 and the shortage amount of 
s 44891,55 was charged..as ,UCP on:20,3,99 in thedaily 'account of i 	• 

Fekarnri S.O. as.Md..Ahar .Ali.Sheikh failed tomake good the 
shortage on the same day, In his witten stttment da€ed 20,3,99 

• 	 . 

	

• 	contd,,,7' 
• 	 • 	 ' 	 .4 



T 
1?i / 	

. 

'. 	'M.AharAldmittedthe. shortage of cash and promlsèd,to. make-, 

' 

	

	god the amount within 1 0 3,99andaccotothg1y he voluntarifly, 
.credied!R.4489'055.as UCR vide Dhubri H,0 0  ACG-67 eceiptJ!o042 

7 	. 	 J dbted 26 0 3,99'which was incorporated in the cash accunt of Ohubri 
H0. on the s 	day.'.: ., 

By.doing,the above acts Md. Ahar All Shekh, has 
volated the provisions of'Rule of P&T Manual Vo1.umeV Rule 58 of 
FHBjVp1'0"I and Rule658'of P&T arual olume 1 . Part III and. 7 failed 
tbimtainabsoluteintegrityand devotlontoduty and.actedln d 

rnanner,of,,unbecoming of Govt servant violating 3(1)(i)(il) and(lii) 
'H 

 
0;CCS(Conduct)Ruoes1964... 	.. 	, 	'. 	. 	•. 	. 	. 	. .. 

.:/491\EXjRE4.jTT,  

t" 	Litrnofdoctidnts by which the ariclef of 
iargo'framodd against McI, Ahar All Sholkh , Ex-SPM, Eokomari S.O. 

now PA, Dhubri H 2O, are proposed to be sustained. 	. 

10 	 0 	
' Inventory of cash and stamps dated 20.3,99. 
Written statement dated 20,3,99 of Md. Ahar All 
Sheikh , SPt, Fekamari0 
Fekamari 5,0, daily account dated 20,3.99, 

4 '  . ' 	' 	. 	Feka'nari S.O. Account book from 1,1 .98 to 20,3,99 
5 6 	 Stamp balance registerof, Fkarnar1 ; S o O o. from 

I 	' 	 1 612,98 to 20,399.  
B.O.6. 	 summary of Fekamarl S.O. from 16.6,98t0 
20.3.99, 
ANNEXURE.IV 	 . 

4 ' 	 List of witnesses by whom the articj.os..of charge 
frmed 'against Md. Ahar All Sheikh , Ex-SPM, Fekamaxl 5,0, now PA, 
Dhubri H.O... are proposed to be sustalned, 
1. 	 Sri R,Blswas, ASPOs; Gdalpara, 

Sri Rajob All Mandal,, PA, Goalpara .S.O. now 
offg 5PM, FekamariS,0, 

A notjce for preüiminary hearing was served on 
5.7,99 to the charged official and all other concerred fixing the 
ciate on 15.7.99 at 1100 hours at Ohubri H.0. 

'1B) But dueto medical leave of the charged officil the hearing' 
could not be; held on the schedule date 0  A second notice for 

preliminary hearing was issued on 20,7.99 fixing date of hearing 
on 30.7.99 at' 1100 hours and vaue at 0/0 the SDI(P)/Dhubri to all. 
oncerned but due to sudden illness of the presenting officer no 

hearing was held on 30.7,99. At the convenience of the charged 
H 	qfficial and the presenting officer another notice for preliminary 

h'H nt, was I tiur r,r 	. R 00 fi vI nt, d ate on A. A 00 at  I iAr' hours 

nd vaue at the 0/0 the SDI(P),hub;i. Accordingly the charged 
official appeared before me on 4,899. He did not however inform 
the particulars of any official nominating to act his DA nor brought 
any one with him to act as DA,  while appearing for preliminary hwaxim 
hearing 0  The Disciplinary authority was represented by Shri B. 
Sarmah , SDI(P) Dhubri as pe presenting officer 0  

The charged official admitted the receipt of 
memo of charge sheet issued under SPOs, Dhubri Memo No, F6_4/9..99 
dtd10,a.99, On enquiry wbether the contents and meaning of the 
charge sheet was understood or not. The charged official replied in 
affirmative • 
7, 	 The charged official was then asked to say 
Whether he admits or denies the charges and to desire for detailed 
enquiry , In reply he stated that the charged framed are admitted by 
him totally and he does not desires for any further detailed 
enquiry in this regard. A written deposition admitting the charges 
by the charged official was obtained and ordered to be treated as 
salient documents of the preliminary enquiry. 
(8) 	 In view of clear and categorical admittance of 
the charges by the charged official it wes ordered not to 

contd..3.,.. 

0 
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/ 1 roceed further enquiry and conclude the enquiry and submit my 	i epor.t as per provisionof sub rule (9) and (10) ofRule...14 of 
(CS(CCA) Rules, 1965e 	

L FIDINGS 0  

I 	 The ch6rged 4official was givenreasonab1e 
oppotunity.tdefer.d gainsthim He had admittedthecharges 
unep. 	and did not desire to have any further 4  detailed 

•.riquiry..,• This establishosm the fact .,that the charges are true 
and sustainable and the cbarge official has nothing' to defend 
drrefutethechártes0 	..r.4 . 	 .. ... I 

• 	 The case is., therefore, returned to the 
..:isciplinary:authoritywjth'fjndangs ,thatthe charges framed. 

gainst Md,,Ahar All Sheikhstand proved without shadow ofany 
•doubt 	: 	. 	 H ......•.•':...• 

( T.Ahoudhury) 
I 	 • 	' 	. 	. - 	 Inquiry Authority and 

• 

	

	 Asstt 0  Supdt of POs(HQ) 
Goalpara D1vsion, Dhbrt 
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l)cpartment of Post (govt of india 

Office of the Chief Postmasters General Assam Circle (Juwahati 

Iviemo no,StaffI9-52/99 	 Dated 15121200() 

This is an appeal submitted by Md Ahar Au Sheikh PA Dhubri 110 dated 13/! 0/99 	\.. 

against the punishment order issued by Suptd of POs vide his memo F6-4198-99 dated 

6/9/99  1, the undersigned and the appellate authority, have gone through the appeal and 
the related papers very carefully and my findings are given below. 

The appellant was proceeded against under Rule-14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 

After conducting the proceedings the disciplinary authority awarded the punishment of 
reduction of pa by two stages from Rs 5123 to Rs 4875 for a period of two years with 
the further instruction that the appellant will not earn increment of pay during the pet iod 
of reduction, and that on expiry of these period the reduction will have the eflect of 

postponing his future increments of pay. - 

Only one Article of Charge was framed against the appellant and this was as 

follows. 

That the said Md Ahar Ali Sheikh while functioning as SPM Fekamari SO during 
the period 05.05.94 to 20.03 .99 retained cash R.s 57897.37 on 20.3.99 and failed prodt.e 
Rs 44891.55 (Rupees forty fçur thousand eight hundred ninety one and paise fifty five) 

only when called upon on 20.3.99 . Thus Kid Ahar All Sheikh violated Rule 217 of I' & 1' 
Manual Volume V 1  Rule 58 of FF113 Vol-I and Rule 658 of P&T Manual Yol-Vi Part ILl 
and thereby attracted the provisions of Rule 3(l) (i)(ii)(iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules 1964 

In the paras 2 and 3 of his appeal the appellant makes mention dl hi request for 
his retention at Fekamari SO and the circumstances under which he was relieved from the 
post. 1 find no relevance of these facts to the case in hand. From what has been stated in 
para 4 it can be concluded that there was actually shortage of cash in the SO on 20/3/99 
Para 5 does not require any counnent 

In para 7 he admits that he had committed an offence. But lie feels that it wa not a 

	

'Teriousoffence and that he committed no fraud as there was no loss to the Departmeni 	. . 
Moreover he nientious that as jhe case was not reported to .the police the charge of' 
misappropriation is not justified. 1 have carefully considered the view of the appellant. 'ftc 

fact remains that on 20/3/99 the closing balance of Fekamari SO was Rs 57897.37p As 
SPM it was the responsibility of the appellant to ensure that this amount was available in 
the office on 20/3/99. But it was not found so and only an amount of Rs 13005.821) was 

available on that day. The fact that he made good th.. shortage subsequently is a different 

matter. This do not make his offence of keeping less cash in the ofliceany lighter Further 
whether the case was re,ported to the police or not is not relevant Disciplinary 	' 
proceedings have been drawn up for violation of Departmental Rules and procedures 

in para 8 he accepts that he had admitted the charge framed against by the 
disciplinary authority. 	 . 

In para 9 he appeals that 1nqu6- Autlority's report was not furnished IC) h!m and 
that the Disciphnary authority passed the punishment order without itivitig him aiiy 
Opportunity to submit representation against the finding of the Inquiry Authiorit. 

' 
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2?- 
/ 	it is seen that the disciplinuy authority did not give the lAts rcport to tin. appdl1uit 

1 because he had admitted all the charges in the preliminary hearing during the inquii.y.Jhts 
/ 	is irregular and violation of natural justice. When it was decided to constitute an iiiquii-v 

/. 	under thel  provision of Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and the Inquiry Authority had 
duly submitted his inquiry report it was binding an the discipinary authority Là supply the 
Inquiry Report to the appellant as his decision was. base on that. 

Thus without considering the other paras of the appeal I conclude that principle of 
natural justice has been violated in this case 

Therefore I, the undersigned and the appellate authority, uho1da part of the 
appeal and order that the punishmeEt awarded to Md. Ahar 'Ali Sheikh by Supid. of POs 
Goalpara Division1  Dhubri •vide his memo no F6-4/98-99 dated 06.09:99 be set aside. 
However this will not bar the disciplinary authority in initiating de-novo procelgoiTli 
same charges, 	 . 

( A.NVD.Kacharj ) / 

DPS Guwaliati J 
Md 	YAhar Aui Sheikh PA Dhubri HO with respect to his appeal dated 13/10/99. 
Suptd of POs Dhubri w.r.t his letter no.F6-4/98-99 dated 29.11.99 
Do 

Posmaer Dhubri HO Lihubri (br necessary acjion 
0/C, ' 

6 Spare 	 S  

( Ab.Kacharj 

DPS (hiwahati 	
•1• 

..................... 5--..
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P '$/984t 

Xn this otee Memo or en to.ttated 2.02.2000 It 
was Oroposod to Jo34 	ovo Inq4r 	undør fiule'm14 of CCa(CCA) 

195 acein..Ct Rd.*Ahr*r LU llhelkt 	Ixr$P4, ?ekart 
L 	 8a1&r 	cutb 5.0. The 	rttcle of ohrge and 

the tteGt of imputatlo, a of misconduct or mtib.2*nvtotar 

of WhIch the cbgoa tro frau'med agetnt 

Xd,,*Aiar AU &hdfth was av foilcv8s 	 I 

A 

ttoent of articles of charei framed ngaintt 
All Shalkho Sx-SMA. 1, Pekama'i G000 oow PA, 

DhIdt 11.0. 

That the said 	AU Sheikh while functtontng an 
0, during the pe'iod of 5.5,94 to 20.3.99 

etncd 	 on 	 and fctlled to produce 
to 40pe 	trty tour thound 	tght hundred ntnetr 
oe 	4 p&se ftVV fLv) only 	et 	called npo.a on 20,3,0*6 
ThuglueAhar AU shqvkh vthlated Zule 2i7 ot P a T MAnUal 

V R10 68 of I 	ii Rule 0,58 'o?& 
Vo1YZ part 	lIZ and troby ettrtd the prottona of 
Rul3(1)(1)(i1) and UU) of CC(Coduct) Rule, 14. 

tat*iant o f 1MV,utation of ttcoduet or ajbehaviour 
In 	LZpDt of the 	rteI 	of 61mrse freed eeinnt Md.AbGr 
All Shaikh, ft-wSP14 0  rakeurl,now P.*, Dhubri 11.00 

	

That the a&ld 	Air AU Shetkhvblle functioning an 
ant Fe 	0, dung the perIod from 50.94 to 

been retaining eeeo euth wbtch ia6 reported 
by tbe Poet tter, •Daibft I! 0. In pnrunoe of the report 
of Pt Mactor t  Dhutni 0. the APOs, Goe1pnr ub 

	

b 	ff1,e on 	.fr99 nI ttftor 



4 

ltfto of ptet 	tfiotien of ogb on 
und R30 1 3 00506o thirteen thound five dad pot.* 

etght two) ozly aa 4ta11e4 	os.I 

1$0,OO 

R3, 337.45 	 I 
/fttPG •"* 	4øOO: 

I eo,00 

Total :fltpee 

But csa per 	 totet 2003#99 the ciccing bàl,a a.. 
of the office voz 	8D10$1, fo the obortage oC caib end 
jetaMps 	aeo of ?Atrj 

4
00o v0s fo d(.S?89.3? •t3005,32) 

four theuto4 sight hindred ninety 
o o8 paio fifty rive) only,  An tnvotitorp of coeb and etsap 

accordLosly prepre by !d.Aba' All Shilkh in prenenes Of 
M3P.Q Gotpoz'a ond otber tie on 	and,thb ahrtaga 

bunt of V"4401#65 vM0 dharried as TJCP oá 20.3099tntho 
dfly account of PGk*rt 8öO.a d. Ahaz' Alt Sheikh fells 
to mko good, the chortage on the same day. In h1l uritte. 
statcMent dtd920,3,99 ,Ahnr All 8hetkb admitted the 
#hortate of cash nd protcett -to make good the aonnt, 
itth 19399 bud nceordth1y be voluntorfl]S creit.t 
.4491.8 as UUR vide Dhnbri R.O.ACO6? Receipt IO.42 

I.. 
WU5 	 LJJj JU 'W caan 

O Dubrt 11.0, on. the same day. 

By doIng the tbove acto ffd.Ahr AU 8hikh has vlo ft  

,OtOd thOPM10100M of fiule 217 of P & THasual Nolume  
Ru'e oa 'Of M Vol and RaIe 68 of P & T ?amucl 

01uzte VX ztIil andi.falled to flO1UtaIn &b5OlUtS lX*te. 
rtt7Qnd devotion to duty and coted in a manner of. 

Unbeevating of Oovt,ovant violating !ulse 3(1)(*)(11) 
n1(11) of CC (condzot) Rulea t  1964 9  

Ltt of dOOUIta by which the aztic1oe of ChrgO 

framed against d.Ahr AU 3halkho  Ux,a?., fok&arl 8,0. 
how NA Duibrj 89 0. are proposed to be euetajned. 



- 
AJ 

I 1vntoz7 of eash 	titemps latd 20.5.09 :. 

Lte 8tteet dated 20 0 3#99 or Xd,Ahr Alt 

t1P 	1reiri 1  .00 

1ekaari 6.00 datl.y ,  accotat dcte 20.3.99 

40 	pek&marl S,0. Acoount book frorn t..98to 

/ 	 20,3.99 

real$%= of r'økazart 0A . e.itrOM . . 

t.2,95 to 20 0 3,O9. 
: 

ta 90636090 	 . 

LiGt of WItnosses by whom the artle'106 of charge 

L 	aatu,st sIa , Ahar Alt Chotkh, 	?okamart 8.0 

now PA, øhubri Do are VrOPO Od to be cuetuie4 

SriR ,  UtSp 	fl081P*2!a, 

2. 	Sri R3b Alt TofldAl, PAs Ooalpara B.O. 	 . 

ov offg. DI(P), EckraSharo 	 I  

(2) In the 844e0randU td,har iAll ahotkh was 

aikcd to submit his vrtttefl statemont of deteca iithth 

ia(te) yt fvoni the date of receipt of the 	ora*dua. 

Alt Bietkh ackno,jedd reotpt of the 

co o 3, 2*00 .od pre7ed for extcnton of 15 days oro 

to Eutntt bt dofcoo 	 ACe 	igiV the et.eetOfl 

of tt0 to vubmlt Mad defence ae praya8 by ,Ahar Alt 

Bheftzh Waa gLantcd. The said md.Ahar All Shalkh auttted 

bi* defencetateent dated 280 3200 to AneW1ó0eS!Ch 

by thia office en 31,5.2000. The dafaOe 

statoment 060280592000 of Sri AU vrttt) to Aua32esG 

is tan1ated in M CII9,h which is as underI 	S  

it11 de respect and hnble submts3tDfl I beg to 

1 raeo o appeal to the llon'ble 1fl1 	uahati 

to reconsider the major puntchent ylth hev7 ftnone$Øl 

L 
 F6-4g8199 lo txnpoed upoi no vte our Ierno No.  

.1 . .. 
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4é 1I 	 ftt O 

\ .,, 	ab2e DP 	uwhtj h st 	*Zndep flo.3t8fØ9.52/ • 

	

	 htQd 	 fc*' 	 tion. flndgr 	: 
abvo alrawata"Wed X amàoithr admitting nor 

L 	ySng the 	 r611ed agit e, 

, 	
PZY t 	11obott1 to ba kind aboughnotto 

/ 	 tb do*pvp tqu1ry age&nat e 	oxcuis as 
/ 

(3) On dte conclaeratIOD of the nbovu 	etQtt 
7 	of Md*Ah9r /U Sholkh , t woo daeidod to bold an oral. 

7 	Znquir' and 6000rdinglY Ct ReCoRabhop ASPó,, Goalpars. 
I and 	 DI(P), Dhubrj were øppoiàted as 

/ 	the Iujri AutbOrjt7 	the  preaeottj3Z Officer vUa 
/ 	thii offieG T40M O of 	n.400.2OOO and id.iOOO 

r e-op "ti v,ely and djreote4 topDoaeeetbe Xnqutry uáder 
•.• 	the frame tôrko tie CC(GcA) Ruleis# 19 	I. 	 F 

• (4) arj RC, Ra b- he I  t 	flmtrathor!t 	et 	ó 
oral COqUiry holdine. hearina rn4 èteziflng fil. Juatjca 

I, OPPOrtuDitY to ?,z' A3.1 Izeikh, The IDqulr7Ab$hcrity 
c040td the Thqut*y and submitted his rindIng,  in his 

P0t \tUG I ,ASP/u 	4/2/&OOO dated 12..2000 in • 	 h&Ob hQ bDought: but oleai, pitture of the Inquirk and 
held 1l the ohere proved,' The report of the l.A *  
refog'd to cbovc is reproduced belowift  

• 	
' 	 • 	 • 

• 	..' 	Ia. tho ane aact doAhar All Sbolkh, PA Dhut 
• 	O.bo on dputtion t Baliaera south 8.0. 

• 	.. 1.1 Un d e2b'41o(2) of ruIe*14 of CCS(CCA) rules 

	

• 1985.I...van ppontod 	the aupdt s  of poet. offices, 
Gop3rajjoi, Dhb?j, 22 the lnquix'sr Authority io • . • . • 
	n Qu A rJA the Ievo inçuiry into the charge f'i'emed against 

Mdo4har AU Gbelkh#  PA, Dimbri 140. now on deputatioà at 
• • •• 
	 I 

alt 	out S.D. vtdo 	PG4/aa. 

L 

• 	:. 

I 
• 	. 

• 1'•" 



. 	 0 

tne op3.et th Lo4ua7 and on the beta ot'' 
. 0 

	 doeutc.z' and o1 ev1denec ndueed batoro rnp 
?j kw 9 	a— 	 - - . 

J 

	

the 	 In tbó tnquty 
nd the dtnàc asPlatabt Ovellable to hti. 

The cbr 	ofe' partieipetd in th .tquiwy fa 

L b8inniig to the end. Tho 1urgcd ofttoer did nt p.fer. 
"ftnee a ttaz*t CO aue 	fee ntat 

avieblo to h1a.during the inQuiriea, 

.O, rta10 of etge and 9uhstan,048 1 6f tputation of 

	

o.Mlebehaviouro 	 1 

The fOl cthi arttele of ahargQik had ben tamed 
Q.it 	har AU Sbolkh q  PA, .Dbuhfl K.0. now Cn. 

dputattoi t 6tmara south 8.00 	
0 

Md.Aha. AU Zheit?. while funationing an 8P 1  Pokutart 
GoOoduring the pwtod t'om 6.8.04 to 20.5.99 retntne4 •ae,aa 

a ported by the Potmaater 1  Ohabti li.O#  
puance of the report of .Pooteeter Dlmbrt .O. that AsPOa, 

eaar 600. an 20,3.99. On physical 
L ye fieation caet and Stamps ba-j4.naeqhv44W1*35(ftp0as 

fourty,  four thousand eibt btmdred ninety one e& patsa 
ttttip f"v) only va found nhort end charged a UCP on 

I 20,09 .a tMar All $heftch fafled to make good the 
Chortage on the aazo day. In his written statetent dated 

dAhar Alt ctkhnttted the .horta of ea.h : 
I and pro!grnd to MakV 9004 the amount within .31..9P. 

0 	Aordthgly he voluntar2137 cretited . 4469f.55i 
v.4e Dhui li.0. ACGc47 reaotpt !4c,2 dtd.1Ø5.V9 which • 	. t8n Ineorparated In the eufli account of Dhubrj .O. on 

• 	the aee day 	
0 

By doing the abvo ct Md.Ahar All Sholkh had vio 
• 	0  latod the p oviion of flub 21? of P & T r4anuej Volumø V 

L *ule 83 of FTh Voj'X and rule 66 of P & T ?1cunua1 Volume. 
VI part4fl and failed to maintain abeolute tntagrit7 and 
devotion to duty and acted in a zaanncr of unheeontng of 

0  . 	r" 



I,  

a 	
F 	6DvterM violatins rates 	 afld tiLt) of. CC 

• 

• 	4, 	&xbat . ao2 at inputatOfl of rniocOt2d6t or ntta 

bohavloure 

• 	 n purnuabov at t.bo PpOrt of the postmas ,  tart Phubri 

fl.O. 	gr$ng retention of eooa ch by ld.A1ar Alt 8b.tkh 

I gpoll  pekamarj ag o b  the L$PO CoaLpora vttt*d Pek.t*Tt 8.0. 

on 203.90 On 	iOO V tZGat1n at cub at 
bVnc a attn at £t.44891,5(&up*ea forty tour bouiand eight 
hundred flthet7 one and paise fifty five)oui$ va found abort 
and cbercd 

 
an UGPan 	as Mdv Ahst AU Bboikh fat]e4 

to ke good the 	te on the 	 in his itt.fl .. 

t4teinnt dtd 203 	hr All Sheikh admitted the 

zhortae of each and promised to maKe good the amount vtthth 
he valuntarjIly credIted .4409 1.55 	. 1* 

s UCR vjtoDubrt 1h. •AC67 .otpt iio.42 dated 26.3.00 

which tac Incorporated In tbe each cccout of Dhubrt 0.0e 

on the sato 	 . 

BY doing the tbóve aete&JUiar All Sheikh had 
violated the prots1ons at rule 217 of P & ? 3!nnnuil votuna 

Rule 6 of U8 otI and Rule 060 of P A 	annu*l To1ue 
Vilpert III and tailed to maintato aboolutolat ,egrIty and 

 

deotton to duty and acted In a manner of unbocolttng Of 
VtOlttin U1On 3(l)(1)(11) an (itt) of COS 

() RUICS 1084. 	 • 

400. 	Caco of the d ictptinary authority 	. 	 .• 

t1O functioning ai •sPTç Lekanart M  

L 9,pOe during the period from 6.644 to 20,3.99 retained ezcaea 
each ebieb was reported by the Poetnaeter Ohubri 4*00 In 

• L paesua-nee of the report of Poctinaater, Dhubrtil.0.the 
ASPOso Oolpara visited ?okaiari XbOo on 20.309. On physical 

rt'iàatton of cash and ctarnpn balances %1.44801955 (Rupee. 
fortzfour thot*sand eSgbt huiidrcd ninety one and patee 
fiftt f&ve)only was ithort nnd the shtrtaSe wns eherd 

i. 	• 
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, 0 

GAh 	1& h!tkh .ftio4 to 	a, 

the eald shortage oott on tb 	 his 

or ch and pted t.mdko good tht ooUnt 
Vith er 	beVoUntarilly er.41t.1 	

0 

	

VCR Vide Dbabri 	AC0467 recc4pt rio, 42. 
th•e 	eorpoi'tI tn the eaihOCornt 

of IThuhi E40# tan the &O 
I 	

0 	 . 	 0 

Dy 4 eta 8 the bre Otz Md.Ahr Alt RhOtkh bed vto1at4 
the provissous of rule V? Of P & T !3nnwet vo12e V rule 08. 
'of UI3 Vo14 and  rio 65$ of P T 1ume VI p.zt . 

c 	1!t1Uttt0 Malntsklno4 	otuto 46togr*ty 41fl4 

t* duty and acted V i uwne of untCocthg of (ovt.arVsut 	
0 

Op 

to.thg U1O 3C1)U) (ii) 	(ft) Of CC$(CoUuet) 0 

• 	 Caae of the dunt. 	 . 0 

e ergd øtttee' .AbGr 1t heikh p3.cded guilty 
ithe hee 1t'o.ted agaInit his in tho heartog of :dtd,9000200.,'',. 
He -had giver4 vrttfilngalso wroth he c.itt4 the ebOge e  

afiQ ausaaazftt ot 

ls 
I 	 .• 	 . 	

0 

0 	 The peUrnthay Iz'thg van ttze4 on 7.2000. The 
the hethg ctlata on tbed. He 

jtted nor 4oalO the atavga on 4.0000 rathr 

O 

 
pkasfod. fèr ti %jfl 	 Thee ut he*rtng v*s 

O 	On .2OOO, But. fte t' 	Pt? 	
0• 

" •6 • 	• 	• 	 0 0• 	I 
be hold o' 	,2000, Th xot hearini,  WI  fixed 

j 22GOO..0 te8 the heaflng when quetttoned the 
offLr 	 .1i 3b1kh u11ttod to have 

/ 	 ht nhd trnderstoo4 the ehat'ge 
7• / • 	ed offleor '4.Ahør Alj 

	

/ 	Tht1b p1ithd guflty for the cIrgo tovofled agolnet 

• 

 
Umo go had. given wrtting also where In he odnitted the 

ira 

	

0  
	tho Wig of docuaontGry and oral. evtdetoe 

	

/1 	 the eao beorere and In vlev of tIaO reaone 

I 	• 

	

• 	0 

•0 
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wit JivetA)oYe o4 tItt eht 	i&gatht 	Alt tihetkh 
''- Thui 	.Q. now on (pUtttcbn At Pjalmara Ao'th 	aO. 

atnd.o p,oved. 	 . 

A 'copr of l4ry flopor't submIttod by the IA. has 
been øet to Did o ,  Atr it Sheikh on 13.0.0000 for uik,.tng 
goppes-entatian U azyg  within 15(fitee) des* the eøid 
flAbr AU ShejkU ?'eeived the ctp3P  at IA'g report on 

c000 and 	 ttc 	btá reprosentation ilate4 6.1002000.. 

Z hvo hoiour tO tnforra,  po 	that the ahortae of osh 
peit of time van a fact and I ai oompb1d, to commit . 

the do to BO1O unavoidable c2ruietanaeg beyond '7 
4outroi2.. iovr I made good the abortace wtthiU a voak, 
The of9ence COmtt4d b$? re hav been iduttted betre tte 
Z.A, and I do aot Uke to represent any sore In this rêcrd, 

Is 	reforo requested you would kindly OXOCUflQ !A5 

for the trst time I gtve 6 'ssouranco to you that tI t,IU 
eott such type  or mlstakc rest of my serviec itfe 

in future and thus oblio. 

I have flone through the eae eAd the report of the l.A* 
very carePally and found thiit Xdofter Alt Chalkh had un.quv 
ocally admitted the cre 	levefled egatut h1r. I aiáo 

• r.ally agreed with the ftndtng of the Inquiry Authority. In 
• .ia rprcsenttten 	 the said 	d.har All $heLkh •,. 

itted that he bad ear=ttted the Orreaeo beyohd Mil contrail 
and 	do rood the shortage -vithin ehort spell of tte.  He also 
ryed for o*cuse ,or thle tieiv.tng ua8urence not to 

Of offence in future o  But the nature •, 
of oz:fanc oon4tted by Vd,,Aher 141t Is ,sorteuv in 1 t10  • 
nd not etuab10 cnd PardanOlOo 30 he deierveo .püntab 
icnt for his off PmeevTowever eotorthg the length of 



- 
r • , 

- rvce z'enderet by the Offtelal In the dopartónt end In 
• the Itght Of his to1en csurnnco thrt be Vould i  not 

reoat azeh mistake ti tuture. X oM  I0e1Ind to take s 
lenient view ot hIs Case and paeed the foUot4n 	orders 
t 	malat the od o 

LLW 

X ar I 	3.1 	Xarak j  Zupdt, of post offices, 	.olpr* 
dtvist, DLri therefore ordered that the pay of arl.Abr •1• 
AU EhEIkh be reduced by CZIO ntage from 	.5375/ 	to t•5*0/' 
to the time scale Of 	 of c,4500.t257000 for t  a pP!tod 

wttki eUeat fru 	1.3.2001, 	In fUrthr 
dreetcd that ghrl4fihar All 8hejkh vill earn Incee.nt oI 

.tho period of rodetou and that on 	be oiph 
of thUs peL'od 1  the reducttn will not have effect of 
Pbstponing hia futurent or any. 

Copy to'— - 

h 	The Poter 	Bbubri 2.0. tar tnformattozi 

• Md 	AlL *Theikb, aP?, Galmere &k,uth 8.0, 

4;45 kun aent RegiLto 

6? 

• 	.• fV,1j/ 	
&pdt.of past otfteea 

Goalpareivjjon, 

I/v 	
Dbubrj '-783 301 • 
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Peviewing Authority. 	• 

Director of.Postal Services(HQ) 
Assarn Circle, Guwahatj_781001. 

	

'S 	 •, 

or icr or 
 TI - 71i 

!imo N0 

	

S 	H" te at Guwaha.ti the 

'HrREAS Shri(d) 	 Sikh, S??I,Salaraso, doaipara 	
' , 	

Punjh 	of.  . ±'eductjqn of o1 pay by one S1eL 	 75,Wa12)h 
Intth. 	cX'g~ .45Ø0..125,. 

Op 

7000torbYIthC .SPQD 	 (Disc tutht) tinder memo ed..23- 	2001 	 ' 	 I  

AND 1CREAS the undesjed in terms of Rule_2Qof CC'3(CCA) Pu1es 1°65/.n -  t'ex½ms..of.. Rule.46 of
- 43DA -c00 	&r)4.zv1oe proposes to rvj 	and enhanèé the pun ishmen of röduétjon 5?; of 	bon stace from ft.5375 to 5250 in the Seft4125 

'7 000 for 	 flova1roj...  
........ .....

..... 

.. ( revise&' unjhen 
• 2 YL 	

under flu-leL16/ule_14 of CCS(CCA) 	 1; 

• ZDA—Con clu -ctnd3ervjce....'Jles.164 	 0 	 ' 	 ' 

NO! T'IERL'FORC Shri (lld)Ahar Au 	heikh 
(degnatj0 	 / • 	i)SPi 	.

(office) a?araSoutI  
an 	 i' hereby given'' Portunity 

of making rePresentation on the Penalty proposed 

above. Any reresentatin which he/hay wish t make against 
	' 	 : • 

the Penalty 
proposed will be consjderd by th unersjed $uch 

representoto 	
if any, should be made in writing nd 'surnjtted 

 

• 	so as to reach the 
'ndersigned 2Llaterthflj5te) 

from the dLe0f recejoto thj5  ntemoran 

The circutances leading to the above proposal is 
given'n enclosednnexurtA to enable hri AhrMjShejkh .

. 

(rharged fficii) for slbision )f hi- 	efence for ,  CO.flsjcjezation 	 . 	 . 

• 	 • ' 

	 The receipt of  this memo sboul4 be acknowledgd by. Shr19 	
................ (crged oFiciai)by next 

 post 	 vajjab1e 

ncl:,-Amext i r eJ\. 
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hri/.SmtA1isheikh, 

st- h 	(Assa:i i ) 

A.0 D.I<acharj 

!DE:.sfgnatjonOf Reviewing 
S 	 A'thority. &• 

Director of Postal Services(HQ), 
Assarn Circle, Guwahatj,_781001 

S 	
0;•• 

.5 

• 	 S 	

, 

" S  

Copy to 
9,Dubrj 	

.(concerned DjvIead) - 	 S 	 . .

l. ..............
S APG(Staff) Aipe?. 

Spare. 	 .; eCtion,C.o.cuh.iti 

'S  
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/ y 
Shri(d)1hr ii ShEikh, 

Subpostmaster,baa 	South 

SO was awar(30d nunishfleflt Of, reductiOn of pay, by 1 (ore) 
stage 

n 	• 	1 	cj he 	' of Rs • 4500-1 25-70h() 

for 2 (iwo) ye;r 4tthoUt cun 	 et vie  

Ohubri er'o o.F6-4/9399 dtd.23-22001 passed on 
finalis8tiO.fl 

of discipliflrY roceec1thg under aule-14 o ccS(cCh) Rules, 
165 on the basiS f the charqeS fra:aed against hint as: fclloi5 

t.atement of_article of charoe 
----------- 
That the said 3.Ahar ?.li Sheikh while fnctiOfling 

as SPM,Rekalflflri S.'. durincj tJi4 period 5_5-94 to 20-3-99 

retained cash Rs.57,89 7 .37  on 
20-3-99 and failed to produce 

is.44,891. 	only when called upon orf 20-3-99. 
Thus Vd.lthar 

Mi Sheikh violatE Rule-217 of P&T Manual Vol-V,RU1e 58 of 

FHB.VOl.I and Rule 658 of p&T.Han.V0l.'hI 
part-Ill and thereby 

infringed the provisions of Rule 3(1)Li),3(1)(fl) and 3(1) 

of CC3(Conduct)Ru1e54964. 	
/ 

.L.. 

ImpUt3tiOflX of dI1SCOflUUCL . 

That the said 1d.Ahar All 5heikh while fnctiOfliflg as 

,SPM,Fekamari SO during the period from 
5-3-94 to 20-3-99 has 

been retaining excess c5h which WaS reported by the Postmaster 

• Dhubri HO. Tn nursuance of the report of the Postmaster, the 
ASPOs,GO3lPata Sub-DIVIS1Ofl visited his office on 

20-3-99 

and after drys trr'insactiOfl on physical verification of cash 

and stamps found Rs.13,005.62 as 
detailed below:- 

Cash 	=rs.1386.00 

Stamps 	= R5.752255 
Revenue 	=Rs.357.85 
s/Stamps = Rs.945. 00 

CRF 	= Rs.150.00. 

B.O.balaflce = Rs.2644.42 
Total 	= Rs.13,00S.8 2  

the closiflg 
3ut as peru 3.0. Account d 

• 20-  

ba].ance of 	office was s.57,897.370 So the shortage of 

cash anl tamns balance of Fekamari SO as 
found Rs.57,89'.37 . 

l3,005.82)44,891*55. An 
inventory of cash and stamps was 

accordingly prepared by d.ihar Au Sheikh in presence 
of 

ZSpOs,Goa1pare and other witnesses on 20-3-99 and the shortage 

amount of 	.44,891.55 was charged as UCP on 20-3-99 in the 

daily account of i'ekamari SO as d.Ahar All Sheikh failed to 

make good the 
shortage on the same day.In his written statfleflt 

dtd.20-39 1d.Ahar Mi Sheikh adittedthe shortage of cash 
and promised to make good the amount within 31-3-99 and accor-

dingly he voiuntarilly credited Rs.44, 891.55 
as UCR vide 

• Dhubri HO. i\CG-67 receipt io.42 dtd.26399 which was incorpor-

ated in the COSh 
account of Dhubri HO on the dame ay, By 

doing the above acts 
.k1.Ahar All Sheikh has violated the provi-

sion.,of Rule 217 of 
P&T an.Vo1.V,Ru1e 58 of FH3 Vol.1 and 

Rul"6SB of P&T I4an.Vol.VI Part-Ill and failed to maintain 
absolute integrity and devotion to duty and acted in'a manner 
of unheconiiflq f Govt.SerVaflt violating Rules 

3(1) (1) ,3(1) (ii) 

ad 3(1) (iii) of CCS(COfldUCt) Rules,1964. 
in exerckSe of the power conferred upon by Rule 29 

of CCS(CCA)RuleS,19651 the case was revIewed. It is seen that 
the official mi3apprOortated Govt.mOfley amounting more than 
upeS forty thousand. It was very serious of Fence. The offic-

ial displayed gross miscOnduCt in betrayal of the trust besto-
vied on him as incharge of the office, . 

( contd..P -2) 

'I- 

I:' 

S I 

5 5  

I' 
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Memo No Vig/6/4/95(Pa) 	 Dated at Guwahab, the 3td 
October,2001 

Sn (Md) Ahar Ai Shekh, SPM, Salmara South was awarded punishment 
of reducijon of pay by 1 (one) stage from 5375/- to 5250/- in the scale of pay P.s 4500-
125-7000 for 2(t'wo) years without cumulative effect vide Supdt of Post Offices, 

Ohubri Memo No F6-4/98-99 dated 23 
2 2001 on finalisation of disoplinary Proceedings (de- novo) under RuIe-14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 based on the cha him as foilows 	 rges framed against 

c1QLcb 

That the said Md. Ahar,AljShej while functionthg -as 5PM, Fekamari during tie peiiod from 5.5.94 to 20.3.99 ret med cash Of Rs57,8g7.37 on. 20.3.99 and failed to produce Rs,44,89j 
55 only when called upon on 20 3 99 Thus Md Ahar All 

Sheikh violated Rule 217 of P&T Manual Vol V, Rule 58 of FHB Vol 1 and Rule 658 of P&T 
Manual VoI.VJ, Part-Ill and thereby infringed the provision of Rule 3(1)(i), 3(1)(ll) and 
3(1)(Iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964" 

9rcpjsebavIQur fl uprçf 	charg 

That the said Md Ahar All Sheikh while functioning as SPM, Fekamari SO • during the petiaj 
from 5.5.94 to 20.3.99 had been retaining excess cash which was 

reportj by the Postmaster, Dhubri HO. In pursuance ofb the report of Postmaster, Ohubri, 
the ASPQs, Goalpara visited his office on 20 3 99 and after day's transacns on 

physical verification of cash and stamps was found Rs13,005.82 as detailed below. 

Cash 	- 	Rs.1386.00 
Stamps. 	- 	Rs.7522.55 	 * 
Revenue 	- 	R.s. 357.85 
S/stamps 	- 	Rs. 945.00 
CRF - 	Rs.150.Oo 

_Rs.2644.42 
Total 	- 	R.s.13,005.82 



-, 

But as per SO account dated 20.3.99 the dosing balance of the office was 
R.s.57,89737. So the shortage of cash and stamps balance of Fekamari SO was found as 
Rs.57,59737 - Rs.13 1005.82 = RS.44,891.55.LS4. inventory of cash andj stamps was accordingly preparted by Md. Ahar 

All Sheikh in presence of ASPOs Goatpara.a Other 
witnse ón20.3.gg and the shortage amouritof Rs.44,891.55 was tharg&J as UCP on 20.3.99 in the daily account of Fekaman SO as Md. Ahar Ali Sheikh failed 

th make good the shortage on the same day. In his wntten statement dated 20.3.99, Md. Ahar All 
Sheikh admitted the shortage of cash and promised to make good the amount wfthii 
31.3.99 and ardingly he voluntarily credited R.s.44,891.55as UCR vide Dhubrl HO 
ACC-67 Receipt No.42 dated 26.3.99 which was incorporated ih the cash accàunt of the 
HO on the same day. By doing the above acts, Md Ahar A11 Sheikh has violated the 
provision of Rule 217 of P&T Manual VoLV, Rule 58 of FHB Vol.! and Rule 658 of P&T 
Manual VoLVI Part-UI and failed to maintain abso1ute integrity and devotion to duty and 
acted In a manner of unbecoming of a govt servant ViOlating.RuIe 3(1XI), ( 1 Xii) and 
3(1XIu) of CCS (CCA) Rules. 1964. In the departmental Inquiry Md. Ahar All Sheikh 
admittj the charges and the Inquiry Authority reportJ the charges proved." 

In exercise of the power conferred upon by Rule 29 ofCCS (CCA) Rules, 
1965, the order of punishment issued by the SPOs, Dhubri was review&J a 
the punishm of reduction of pay by one stage from 	

nd Considered 
  of 4500 125 	 5375/- to 5250/- In the pay scale 

yyj for two years without cumulative effect, to be not commensirate 
with  the gravity of offence committed by the official, it was therefore prvpose(j to enhance the said punishment to that of removal from senice. A show cause notice was accordingly issued to the official vide this office memo of even number dated 20.3.2001 along with the PmPOSal for enhancement of punishment as stated above. The official was directeJ to make representation 

If any against the proposal within is days from the date of receipt of the memorandum 

The official received the memorandum of proposal on 28.3.2001. Md. Ahar All Shekh submitted his representation on 11.4.2001 whith was received by this 
office on 18.4.2001. The representation was written in vernacular A.ssamese. The 
substance of the rePresentation in English version is as under. 

That the instance of shortage of cash at Fekaman P0 on 20.3.99 was 
unfortunate and beyond his control. 

That he made good of the shortage amount of cash within a short period 
i.e. on 26.3.99, 

That the authority already punished him for the offence vide SPOs, 
Dhubri Memo No.F6-4/98-99 dated 6.9.99 on the basis of departmental 
Inquiry and he preferred an appeal against that punishment to the 
Appel late Authority praying for exoneration. 
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That the SPOs, Dhubrl initiated de-novo proceedings, in pursuance of 
Cirde Office, Guwahati No.Staff/952/99 dated 15.2.2000 and he 
accepted the punishment under revew humbly. 

That there is none except him to earn livelihood in his family In this, 
circumstances removal him from servce will cause great difficulties to his 
family consisting 9 members There will be no alternative for him other 
than committing suicide. 	 . 
That the education of his school and college going.tht ;.Is ftilly 
dependent of his earning. Removal him from service will ruin nd end 
their academic pursuit. 	 . 

That his wife is heart weak patient. She is reqüirerl.to be treated by heart 
spalist for which expenditure is wholly dependent on his limited salary. 

B. 	In the last, Sri Ahar Ali Sbeikh prays for exonation from any kind of 
punishment condenng the drcumstances stated above so that he may 
complete the remaining 12 years of his service period and maintain his 
family." 

I have gone through the representation of Md. Ahar Aul Sheikh very 
carefully and given due consideration of all aspects of the case. The 5PM is personally 
responsible for correctly maintaining office aunts and accounting for cash and 
valuables of the office. In no circumstances the govt cashshouId be utilised on private 
purposes... His represtation that shortage of cash at Fekarnarl P0 on 203.99 was 
unfortunate and beyond his control Is not acceptab4e. He failed to discharge hs duty by 
spending office cash thereby keeping shortage in cash balance to the tune of 
Rs.44,891.55. By this misconduct he violated the provisions of Rule 658 of PtT Manual 
Vol.VI Part-lIt. The fact that he credited the amount of shortage subsequently does not 
absolve him from irresponsible act and its consequences. His appeal against the 
punishment order, issued by the SPOs, Ohubri vide Memo No.F6-4/98-99 dated 6.9.99 
was considered and set aside on the ground of procedural lapses with further direction 
for de-novo prociings. The prayer for o=eration was not granted keepingIn view 
the gravity of the offence. That his reprentation for not imposing the proposed 
enhanced punishment on the ground of his being the sole bread earner in the family, 
academic career and treatment of his wife does not deserve sympathy for the offence 
corrimitted by him as an In-charge of the office. 

In view of the discussion above, I do not accept the pleas of Md. Ahar All 
Shdkh who was guilty for breath of trust and acted in a manner of unbecoming ofa 
govt servant, disp1ayed lack of devotion to duty and absolute Integrity viotin,g the 
R.ules 3(lXt), '3(IXIi) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Misappropriation of 
govt. money Is a serious offence and therefore the punishment awarded by the Supdt of 
Post Offices, Goalpara Division, Ohubri is considereo to be inadequate to the gravity of 
misconduct displayed by the offloal. 

PL 



AlA 

ORDER 

I Sn Subrat Das, Director of Postal Services (HOJ, Assam Orde Guwahati 
and1 the Reviewing Authonty hereby order reduction of pay by two stages from 
Rs 375/- to Rs.51251- In the scale of pay Rs.4500 - 125 - 7000 for five years with 
cumiz{abve effect It Is further directed that the offidal will not earn any Increment of 
pay'dunng the penod of reduction and that on the expiry of this period, the reduction 
wilt pave effect of postponing his future Increment of pay. I think this will mt the ends 
of justice 

sJ- 

 

(SubratDas) 
Director of Postal Ser4ces(HQJ 

Assam Orde, Guwahati - 781001 

Copy to- 

H. 
j/ 	Md Ahar Ali Shekh, SPM, Salmara South 

2. 	The Supdt of Post Offices, Goalpara Dn., Dbubn. 
3 	 The Postmaster, Dhubn 
4 	 Staff/Appeal Section, C 0 ,Guwahab 
5. 	Spare./ 	 . 



MAYX 

IN TH 	NTi 	AMlMISRATVE TRIBU1AL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

IN THE MTER OF: 

O.A. NO.477 OF 2001 

MD. Ahar Ali Sk 

Appl ± cant 

-Vs- 

Union of India 

Respondent. 

The counter Statement by the Applicant to the W/S filed on 

behalf of the Respondent No. 1, 2 & 3 

I, Md. Ahar Ali Sheikh, Sub-Post Master, Fekamari Sub-Post 

Office under S.P. Dhubri do hereby solemnly declare and 

affirmed as fo1los:- 

1. 	That 	the 	learned 	Reviewing 	Authority 	enhanced 

punishment to the applicant a low paid Govt. Servant of 

- 	the Department violating the following Rules:- 

As per Rule 29(2)(i) of CCS, (CCA) Rules, 1965 

(Swamy's Compilation ,corrected upto 1-11-87) No 

proceeding for revision shall be commenced until 

after -(i) The expiry of the period of 

limitation for an appeal. 

As per Rule 25 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 (Swarny's 

compilation corrected upto 1-11-87) period of 

limitation of appeal is forty five day's from 
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the date on which a copy of the order is 

delivered to the appellant. 

The learnt disciplinary authority (i.e. SPO's Dhubri) 

punished the applicant vide their Memo No.F 6-4/98-99 

dated 23-2-01. As per rule 25 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, 

the applicant has every right to make appeal against 

the order of Disciplinary Authority to the Appellate 

Authority within 45 days and during thepericd there is 

no right of the reviewing authority to review the case. 

But the learnt Reviewing Authority reviewed the case on 

20-3-2001 violating the Rule 29(2) (i) of CCS(CCA Rules, 

1965. The learnt reviewing authority has no knowledge 

of rules to review a case which results huge monetary 

loss of the applicant. The review is whimsical, 

grudgeful and arbitrary. 

That the Reviewing authority failed to dispose of the 

proposal of review within the period of six months as 

per provision of Rule 29(1) (V) of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 

and Govt. of India's instruction No. 6 below the said 

Rules of Swamy's Compilation corrected upto 1-11-87. 

The review proposal was made on 20-3-2001 and as per 

said Rules, the reviewing authority 	ought to have 

disposed of the case before20-9--01, but the learnt 

reviewing authority disposed of the case only on 3-10-

01 violating the aforesaid Rules. 

That as per Govt. of India's Instruction No. 15 below 

rules -11 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 (Swamy's Compilation, 
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corrected upto 1-3-1983) which is rearranged• nder No. 

19 below Rule -11 of COS (CCA) Rules, 1965, corrected 

on 1-11-87 the penalty of reduction should indicate the 

date from which it will take effect. But in the order 

of Reviewing authority failed to mention the same. The 

operative portion of the order of the Reviewing 

Authority was not warded as per rules. 

4. 	That the applicant is entitled to get relief as prayed 

for. 

-v E R I F I C A T I 0 N- 

I, 	Md. 	Ahar 	Ali Sheik, 5/0 Late Panu 	Mahmud 	Sheik, 

resident of. village Indira Gandhi Road, Ward No. 13, P.O. 

AMCO Road, P.S. 	& District - Dhubri, 	Assam presently as SPM 

Sub-Post Office, Fekamari, do 	hereby 	verify 	that the 

contents in paragraph 1 to 4 of this counter statement are 

true to my knowledge and believed to be true as legal 

advice. 

And I sign this verification on this day of May, 2002, at 

Guwahati. 

Place : Guwahati 

Date: 

Signature of the Applicant 
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